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1. SITE DETAILS

Name of the applicant: Wheeldon Brothers Waste Limited

Activity address: Mossdown Road
Royton
Oldham
Greater Manchester
OL2 6HS

National grid reference: SD 93626 07152

Permit number Waste Management Licence WML/53932

Document reference and dates for Site
Condition Report at permit application:

Site Condition Report No 23015/2 Original Version,
March 2023

Document references for site plans
(including location and boundaries):

Drawing No 23015-01 – Site Location Plan
Drawing No 23015-02 – Site Layout Plan
Drawing No 23015-03 – Receptors
Drawing No 23015-05 – Soil Sample Location Plan
(Appendix E)

2. CONDITION OF THE LAND AT PERMIT ISSUE

Environmental setting
including:

 geology

 hydrogeology

 surface waters

Wheeldon Brothers Waste Limited (WB) have operated the
Transfer Station located at Mossdown Road since 1991. The transfer
station is located in an industrial estate to the east of Royton.
Industrial operators abound the site to the north, west and south
including other waste facilities (ie vehicle dismantlers and vehicle
depollution facilities). Royton Moss is approximately 60 m to the
east which is listed as priority habitat for lowland fens. An
ephemeral channel of the River Beal runs through Royton Moss,
approximately 60 m east.

WB have acquired additional land to the north-east of their transfer
station and a permit variation is required to add this land to their
existing permit. The original permit boundary covers an area of
4,330 m2. The new land to the north-east of the original permit area
increases the permit area to 10,280 m2. A SCR is required for the
additional area. For the purposes of this SCR, the additional land
to be included in the permit is referred to as ‘the site’.

The site includes a large open fronted processing building, storage
area and workshop.
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The majority of the site is concrete sealed. A small area in the east
is compacted hardstanding (shown on Drawing 23015/02).

Photographs taken in March 2023 showing the site are included in
Appendix A.

Superficial Geology
Till, Devensian - Diamicton.

Bedrock Geology
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation - Mudstone, siltstone and
sandstone. This site is listed as being within a Coal Mining Affected
Area (ie likely affected by coal mining activity).

Hydrology
A channel of the River Beal is approximately 60 m to the east of the
permit boundary within Royton Moss; likely an ephemeral
channel.

Surface water at the site is managed via a contained drainage
system which directs surface water to an interceptor before being
discharged to foul sewer by automatic pumping station.

Hydrogeology
The till superficial strata underlying the site are classified as
‘Secondary Aquifer – Undifferentiated’ (formerly known as
‘Unproductive Aquifers’). The underlying sandstone bedrock is
classified as a ‘Secondary A Aquifer’.

Pollution history
including:

 pollution incidents

that may have

affected land

 historical land-uses

and associated

contaminants

 any visual/olfactory

evidence of existing

contamination

 evidence of damage

to pollution

prevention measures

Site History
Historic OS maps contained in Appendix B shows the site.

The earliest map is from 1894 and shows an old clay pit in
marshland in the north-west of the site, and a field with a track
which leads through the east of the site to some dog kennels to the
north of the site.

By 1953 the clay pit looks further developed. To the north
industrial development has commenced.

By 1966 the majority of the site has been infilled and raised above
the surrounding Royton Moss. The site is labelled as a scrap metal
yard and there is a large building in the west of the site where the
existing office/workshop/storage building is located. The east of
the site is still marshland. The adjacent land to the west (ie WB
transfer station) is also labelled as a scrap yard.

An historical OS map for 1992 shows the scrap metal yard is still
present at the site, as is the adjacent scrap yard.
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An aerial photograph for 2000 shows the western part of the site is
partially covered by scrap vehicles. The eastern section of the site is
vacant.

Google Earth images are available from 2000. These have been
viewed and described below, with selected images presented in
Appendix B.

2005 shows an open fronted building adjacent to the
office/workshop and skips in the yard.

2016 shows that the open fronted building has extended and is now
configured as is currently. There is a large amount of waste
stockpiled in the yard which extends off the site to the south.
Images from 2017 and 2018 shows that stockpiled waste covers the
majority of the site and is also shown around the processing
building.

2019 shows that there is less waste stockpiled in the building; there
is still a large amount of waste stockpiled outside in the yard to the
east and south, and which extends southwards off the site into the
adjacent Royton Moss. By 2020, images show that stockpiled waste
has been removed from the site, and there is a small area of
hardstanding in the east of the site. Stockpiled waste is still present
to the south of the site.

2021 show a new steel wall that WB have erected around the east of
the site which separates the remaining stockpiled waste to the
south of the site, which is still present.

Historical Landfill/Waste Activities

An Envirocheck Report has been obtained to provide details of any
licensed waste activities on or around the site. These are detailed
below. The Envirocheck Report is contained in Appendix C along
with a location plan.

A historical landfill is located in the east of the site covering an area
of approximately 1,080 m2 and extending to the east and south into
Royton Moss. The landfill permit was held by Seddon Atkinson
Vehicles Ltd (Ref: EAHLD15975) between 1978 and 1984 and was
for the deposit of inert and industrial waste. At commencement of
permitted activities by WB, this area of the site was infilled with
inert waste as shown in Photographs in Appendix B, labelled as
‘hardstanding’ on Drawing No 23015/02.

A waste management licence (Ref: 50096) for the Mossdown Road
Transfer Station was issued to Northern Recycling and Waste Ltd
in 2002 for a special waste transfer station on site. This licence was
revoked in 2017.



Report No 23015/2 – March 2023
Mossdown Road Transfer Station, Royton: Site Condition Report

Page 4 The Arley Consulting Company Limited

An additional licence was also held by Northern Recycling and
Waste Limited at the site for a mixed metal recycling site (Ref:
53475). This licence was issued in 1998 and is listed as ‘expired’.

A licence for a scrapyard at the site was issued to E Connell
(00648/M01/T01) in 1998. There are no details regarding the status
of this licence, although this activity is listed as being inactive
under Trade Directories.

Potentially Infilled Land
Envirocheck have listed a small area of the site in the north-west as
potentially infilled land (ie a pit or quarry) which corresponds with
the clay pit shown on the historical maps.
Reference to OS historical maps also shows that the site has been
infilled and raised to form a level area.

Evidence of historic
contamination, for
example, historical site
investigation,
assessment, remediation
and verification reports
(where available)

Whilst historical stockpiled waste has been removed from the
buildings and from the yard at the site by WB since 2020, a large
stockpile of waste is still present to the south of the site as shown
on site photos in Appendix A and aerial images in Appendix B.

Baseline soil and
groundwater reference
data

Three shallow surface soil samples were collected on the 22nd

February 2023 in the north-east of the site where surface conditions
would allow, to provide baseline conditions prior to
commencement of waste activities by WB at the site. Sample
locations are shown on Drawing No 23015/05 with descriptions of
the materials encountered as follows:

S1: 100 mm soft ground above compacted hardcore. Soft ground
comprised gravelly soil, stone, crushed brick (393685 E, 407134
N)

S2: 100 mm soft ground above compacted hardcore. Soft ground
comprised gravelly soil, stone, crushed brick (393691 E, 407131
N)

S3: 150 mm soft ground above compacted hardcore. Soft ground
comprised soil, stones, crushed brick, soft plastic, textiles,
evidence of general waste deposit (393679 E, 407131 N)

Laboratory analysis was conducted on the three soil samples
collected including heavy metals, asbestos, polycyclic aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs), total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHs).
Laboratory results are provided in Appendix D.

Results show low levels of metals and PAH’s and no asbestos was
detected. TPH was slightly elevated in two of the three samples
with concentrations of 974 and 1040 mg/kg.
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3. PERMITTED ACTIVITIES

Permitted activities: Deposit, storage and treatment of household,
commercial and industrial waste.

Non-permitted activities undertaken: None

Document references for:

 plan showing activity layout;

 environmental risk assessment.

Drawing No 23015/02, Site layout Plan

Risk Assessment V1, November 2022

M Birkett
PG Gip BSc (Hons) GCIWM
Senior Environmental Consultant

C Gettinby
PhD BSc (Hons) MCIWM

Director



APPENDIX A

Site Photographs



Photograph 1: Concrete yard, looking to the south-west

Photograph 2: Concrete yard (skip storage), looking to the south-east (stockpiled

waste can be seen located off site)



Photograph 3: Hardstanding area in the east of the site, looking east

Photograph 4: Baseline soil sample location S1



Photograph 5: Baseline soil sample location S2

Photograph 6: Baseline soil sample location S3



APPENDIX B

Historical Maps and Images
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Lancashire And Furness
Published 1894
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Map - Segment A13

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Lancashire And Furness
Published 1909
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Lancashire And Furness
Published 1932
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1953 - 1954
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1954
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1966 - 1973
Source map scale - 1:1,250
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1971
Source map scale - 1:2,500
The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held 
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840`s. In 1854 
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it 
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the 
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini 
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, 
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1992
Source map scale - 1:1,250
'Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's 
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced 
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so 
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less 
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both 
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Historical Aerial Photography
Published 2000
This aerial photography was produced by Getmapping, these vertical aerial 
photographs provide a seamless, full colour survey of the whole of Great 
Britain

Historical Aerial Photography - Segment A13



GOOGLE EARTH IMAGES

2016 – site operating as scrap yard

2018 – site operating as transfer station, filled with waste



2021 – site taken over by WB and cleared of waste, perimeter fence erected.

Similar to present day. Off-site waste deposits to the south still in situ and are

still in place in 2023 at the time of writing.
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Envirocheck Report



Order Details

Site Details
Wheeldon Bros Waste Ltd, Mossdown Road, Royton, 
OLDHAM, OL2 6HS

Order Number:
Customer Ref:
National Grid Reference:
Slice:
Site Area (Ha):
Plot Buffer (m):

308398639_1_1
23015
393630, 407150
A
0.59
100

Tel:
Fax:
Web:

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Page 1 of 1A Landmark Information Group Service   v50.0    10-Mar-2023

Site Sensitivity Map - Segment A13
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Copyright Notice

Natural England Copyright Notice

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

Stantec Copyright Notice

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread, 
and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination. 
For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources 
Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local 
Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past 
uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client. 
In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2023. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report ("Report") is the 
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Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other 
method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer. 
A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark, 
subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of 
Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.
© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2023. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2023.

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from
Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the 
data.

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly 
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA (now Stantec UK Ltd) enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. Stantec UK 
Ltd retain the copyright & intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity 
databases is accurate we do not warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a 
number of external sources and is continually being augmented and updated by Stantec UK Ltd. In no event shall Stantec UK Ltd or Landmark be liable for any loss 
or damage including, without limitation, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance 
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Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Groundwater Vulnerability - Local Information

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

n/a

2

1

Yes

2

1

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

6

Yes

8

n/a

6

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

2

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

26

n/a

5

n/a

2

7

1

1

1

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

52

 (*13)

(*up to 2000m)

pg 1

pg 2

pg 6

pg 7

pg 7

pg 7

pg 9

pg 9

pg 9

pg 10

pg 13

pg 13

pg 13

pg 13

pg 13

pg 14

pg 14

pg 14
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Waste

Hazardous Substances

501 to 1000m

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

1

2

1

1

1

4

5

n/a

7

1

2

3

2

5

n/a

6

9

3

1

1

16

1

6

n/a

18

23

5

1

3

(*up to 2000m)

pg 24

pg 28

pg 29

pg 33

pg 33

pg 34

pg 37

pg 41

pg 42

pg 43

pg 43

pg 43
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Geological

Industrial Land Use

501 to 1000m

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Man-Made Mining Cavities

Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

1

3

n/a

Yes

1

n/a

n/a

n/a

Yes

Yes

n/a

n/a

37

28

13

2

n/a

Yes

5

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

30

15

16

4

3

n/a

Yes

17

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

77

1

23

37

6

9

(*up to 2000m)

pg 44

pg 44

pg 52

pg 56

pg 56

pg 56

pg 57

pg 57

pg 57

pg 57

pg 57

pg 58

pg 70

pg 70

pg 76

pg 81

pg 82
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Summary

Data Type Page
Number On Site 0 to 250m 251 to 500m

Sensitive Land Use

501 to 1000m

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites

1

1

(*up to 2000m)

pg 84

pg 84
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

A13SW
(NE)

A13SW
(W)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(SE)

A18SW
(N)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A8NW
(S)

A14SW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A18SE
(N)

A8NE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

0

0

0

6

43

54

118

205

233

254

255

256

274

300

303

303

306

317

331

337

345

345

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

393632
407149

393600
407150

393650
407149

393632
407100

393550
407200

393750
407150

393800
407200

393750
407350

393350
407100

393400
406950

393450
406900

393632
406850

393900
406950

393632
407500

394000
407149

394000
407150

393632
406800

394000
407050

393750
406800

393750
407500

393800
406800

393950
406900
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

Discharge Consents

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A14SW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A14SW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NE
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A8NE
(S)

A14SW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A14NW
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

A17SE
(NW)

A18SE
(N)

A14NW
(E)

353

353

357

365

368

380

380

384

392

400

409

414

417

437

475

492

494

341

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Flooding Type:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur at Surface

Potential for Groundwater Flooding of Property Situated Below Ground Level

United Utilities Water Limited
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Sholver Ww Ntwk Ps 80 Everdingen Walk, ., Oldham, Greater Manchester, 
Ol1 4pz
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
01old0053
2
3rd September 2010
3rd September 2010
18th September 2017
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Hodge Clough Trib
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 100m

394050
407149

394050
407150

393300
407400

394050
407050

393700
406750

394050
407000

393750
406750

393250
406950

393800
406750

394050
406950

393650
406700

394100
407050

393700
406700

394050
407400

394150
407000

393250
407550

393800
407650

394000
407300
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

1

2

3

3

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A14NW
(E)

A8NW
(SW)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

341

341

410

430

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Sholver Ww Ntwk Ps 80 Everdingen Walk, ., Oldham, Greater Manchester, 
Ol1 4pz
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
01OLD0053
1
1st January 1995
Not Supplied
2nd September 2010
Storm /emergency overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Hodge Clough Trib
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Plc (?)
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Meek Street Pumping Station, Royton, Oldham, Ol2 6hl
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
016993385
1
20th October 2000
20th October 2000
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Beal
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Paul & Rachel Mitchell
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Bullcote Farm Bullcote Lane, Heyside, Royton, Oldham, Ol1 Sp
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
016993789
1
19th May 2005
19th May 2005
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Beal
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

Mr G Jackson,C/O Jackson,Jackson & Sons Ltd
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Intake Farm, Bullcote Lane, Royton, Oldham, Ol1 4sp
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
016993592
1
19th August 2004
19th August 2004
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Beal
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

394000
407300

393450
406800

393880
407510

393861
407545
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

4

4

5

6

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A14SW
(SE)

A8SE
(S)

431

435

445

711

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

United Utilities Water Limited
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
London Rd Ps Acre Oldham, Acre, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
016982797
1
28th November 1994
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Pumping Station - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

River Beal
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Stoneleigh Park Cso Buxted Road / Stoneleigh Park, Stoneleigh Park, 
Oldham, Greater Manchester, Ol1 4lj
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
01old0039
3
5th February 2016
5th February 2016
3rd December 2019
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Beal
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
WWTW (NOT WATER CO) (NOT STP AT A PRIVATE PREMISES)
Hill View Close Ps (31992) Jowett Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, Greater 
Manchester, Ol1 4jq
Environment Agency, North West Region
Not Given
016993239
1
13th March 1998
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Storm /emergency overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Trib Hodge Clough Brook
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Stoneleigh Park Cso Buxted Road / Stoneleigh Park, Stoneleigh Park, 
Oldham, Greater Manchester, Ol1 4lj
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
01old0039
4
4th December 2019
4th December 2019
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Beal Via Sws
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

393430
406710

393434
406704

394100
406950

393694
406401
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

7

8

9

9

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

Discharge Consents

A19SW
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

779

784

793

793

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Property Type:
Location:

Authority:
Catchment Area:
Reference:
Permit Version:
Effective Date:
Issued Date:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge 
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Alan Bennett
DOMESTIC PROPERTY (SINGLE) (INCL FARM HOUSE)
Old Bank Farm, Old Bank Farm, Cop Road, Oldham, Ol1 4sr
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
Npswqd008894
1
17th August 2009
17th August 2009
Not Supplied
Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Not Water Company
Land/Soakaway

Groundwaters Via Soakaway
New Consent (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as 
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
PUMPING STATION ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Sholver Ww Ntwk Ps 80 Everdingen Walk, ., Oldham, Greater Manchester, 
Ol1 4pz
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
01old0053
3
19th September 2017
19th September 2017
Not Supplied
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

Hodge Clough Tributary
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Stoneleigh Park Cso Buxted Road / Stoneleigh Park, Stoneleigh Park, 
Oldham, Greater Manchester, Ol1 4lj
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
01old0039
2
3rd September 2010
3rd September 2010
4th February 2016
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Beal
Varied under EPR 2010
Located by supplier to within 10m

United Utilities Water Limited
STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY)
Stoneleigh Park Cso Buxted Road / Stoneleigh Park, Stoneleigh Park, 
Oldham, Greater Manchester, Ol1 4lj
Environment Agency, North West Region
Beal
01OLD0039
1
1st January 1995
Not Supplied
2nd September 2010
Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Freshwater Stream/River

River Beal
Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Located by supplier to within 100m

394140
407783

394474
407250

393770
406330

393770
406330
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

10

11

12

13

13

13

14

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A8NW
(S)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A8NW
(S)

93

107

306

375

376

391

392

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Ken Rosebury Ltd
Pennine Works, Mossdown Road, Royton, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
3-043
19th May 1997
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/34 Respraying of road vehicles
Authorised
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Northern Recycling & Waste Ltd
Moss Down Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
4-036
Not Supplied
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG3/16 Mobile screening and crushing processes
Permitted
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Seddon Atkinson Vehicles
Woodstock Factory, Meek Street, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2  6HP
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
3-033-1
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/23 Coating of metal and plastic
Authorised
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

James Brigg Ltd
Salmon Fields, Royton, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL2  6HZ
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
3-020-2
29th March 1996
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/31 Powder coating processes ( including sheradizing )
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

James Brigg Ltd
Salmon Fields, Royton, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL2  6HZ
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
3-020
29th March 1996
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/10 Coating manufacturing
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Woodcraft Moudlings Ltd
Unit 2 Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6LH
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
01/05/01
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/2 Manufacture of timber and wood-based products
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

D & M Demolition Ltd
Meek Street, Oldham, Ol2 6hl
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
3-052
8th December 2003
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG3/8 Quarry processes including roadstone plants and the size reduction of 
bricks, tiles and concrete
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

393497
407202

393472
407136

393600
406800

393205
407105

393205
407100

393191
407094

393496
406728
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

15

16

17

18

19

20

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(W)

A13NE
(N)

475

680

877

96

101

90

225

3

3

3

3

-

2

2

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Location:
Type:
Reference:
Date Issued:
Enforcement Date:
Details:

Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Woodcraft Mouldings Ltd
Unit 2 Laurel Trading Est, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, Ol2  6lh
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
03/09/01
Not Supplied
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
PG6/2 Manufacture of timber and wood-based products
Permitted
Manually positioned to the address or location

Tdc Plastics
Milne Street, Off Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, Ol1  4ba
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
3-015-1
Not Supplied
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG6/23 Coating of metal and plastic
Authorisation revoked
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Oldham Service Station
Shaw Road, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL1 4AW
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
3-039
7th August 1998
Local Authority Air Pollution Control
PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Authorised
Manually positioned to the address or location

Moss Down Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Air Pollution Control Enforcement Notice
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
14th June 2010
Section 60 Notice Served Under The Environmental Permitting (England & 
Wales) Regulations 2007
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Not Given
Greater Manchester
Environment Agency, North West Region
Unknown
Not Supplied
4th April 1995
95610698
Irk
Not Given
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Greater Manchester
Environment Agency, North West Region
Unknown
None Pollution  Found
9th November 1996
96622320
Beal
Not Given
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

393225
406815

393206
406552

393226
406313

393482
407157

393618
407006

393500
407200

393700
407400
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

21

22

23

24

25

26

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

A18SE
(NE)

A9NW
(SE)

A12NW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A14NE
(E)

A11SE
(W)

361

665

722

839

939

979

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Not Given
Greater Manchester
Environment Agency, North West Region
Unknown
Beal; Sewage Reported
10th January 1996
96620043
Beal
Not Given
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Scrapyard
Scrapyard, Broadbent La, Shaw, OLDHAM
Environment Agency, North West Region
Oils - Waste Oil
Oily Discharge
7th March 1998
SO980427
Beal
Freshwater Stream/River
Land Runoff
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, North West Region
Miscellaneous - Inert Suspended Solids
Not Supplied
24th March 1993
93230028
Kent
Not Given
Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

No Premises Identified
Salmon Fields, ROYTON, Greater Manchester
Environment Agency, North West Region
Organic Chemicals : Other
Not Supplied
1st May 1999
28739
Irk
River Stretch (Freshwater)
Other Cause
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems
Location Description Not Available
Environment Agency, North West Region
Crude Sewage
Tributary River Beal
2nd January 1995
95620001
Beal
Not Given
Mechanical Failure
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

No Premises Identified
Stream 7, Pond, SALMONFIELD, Greater Manchester
Environment Agency, North West Region
Organic Chemicals : Hydraulic Oils / Fluids
Not Supplied
13th July 1999
30045
Irk
River Stretch (Freshwater)
Other Cause
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

393800
407500

394200
406700

392900
407400

392745
407048

394600
407400

392600
407100
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

26

27

28

29

30

31

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

River Quality

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

A11SE
(W)

A11SE
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A14SE
(E)

979

989

649

88

84

141

660

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Property Type:
Location:
Authority:
Pollutant:
Note:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Catchment Area:
Receiving Water:
Cause of Incident:
Incident Severity:
Positional Accuracy:

Location:
Prosecution Text:
Prosecution Act:
Hearing Date:
Verdict:
Fine:
Costs:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
GQA Grade:
Reach:
Estimated Distance 
(km):
Flow Rate:
Flow Type:
Year:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

Authority:
Incident Date:
Incident Reference:
Water Impact:
Air Impact:
Land Impact:
Positional Accuracy:
Pollutant:

No Premises Identified
Salmonfield Park Lake, SALMONFIELD PARK LAKE, Greater Manchester
Environment Agency, North West Region
Organic Chemicals : Hydraulic Oils / Fluids
Not Supplied
13th July 1999
30049
Irk
River Stretch (Freshwater)
Other Cause
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Not Given
Greater Manchester
Environment Agency, North West Region
Unknown
None Affected; None Pollution  Found
19th July 1996
96611593
Irk
Not Given
Other Incident/Unknown
Category 3 - Minor Incident
Located by supplier to within 100m

Milne Street, Royton, Ol1 4ba
Operating an illegal car disposal site - 80 hours unpaid work
Epa90 S33
26th July 2010
Guilty
0
1000
Manually positioned to the address or location

Beal
River Quality B
Qsl At Royton Sidings To Piethorn Bk
6.1

Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
River
2000

Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
25th May 2012
994478
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m
Specific Waste Materials: Contaminated Construction & Demolition Material & 
Waste
Specific Waste Materials: Other Specific Waste Material

Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
2nd December 2004
280761
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Located by supplier to within 10m
Oils - Crude

Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
21st February 2007
471582
Category 2 - Significant Incident
Category 4 - No Impact
Category 4 - No Impact
Located by supplier to within 10m
Contaminated Water: Suspended Solids

392600
407095

392600
407000

393211
406587

393771
407087

393633
407026

393602
406965

394357
407142
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

32
Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A9NW
(SE)

A22SW
(NW)

A22SW
(NW)

A22SE
(NW)

605

1215

1218

1368

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:

Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

J A Wood
2569002058
100
Well Adjacent To Harley Road Farm,  Sholver, Oldham
Environment Agency, North West Region
General Agriculture; General Use (Medium Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
6
2328
Harley Road Farm, Sholver, Oldham
01 January
31 December
10th February 1966
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Sammy Woodland Ltd
2569005023
Not Supplied
Mill Lodge Fed By Surface Drainage, Royton, OLDHAM, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Boiler Feed & Cooling
Not Supplied
River
164
45460
Additional Purpose: Boiler feed; Licence Status: Revoked
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Sammy Woodland Ltd
2262
Not Supplied
Royton, OLDHAM, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Cooling
Not Supplied
Surface
36000
10000000
Extra Purpose - Boiler Feed Mill Lodge Fed By Surface Drainage; Status: 
Revoked; Lapsed Or Cancelled
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

J. & B. Fitton Ltd.
2569005063
1
Borehole At Shaw  Near Oldham
Environment Agency, North West Region
Slaughtering: Drinking, Cooking, Sanitary, Washing, (Small Garden)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Land At Shaw, Near Oldham
01 January
31 December
9th April 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

394200
406800

392905
408200

392900
408200

393040
408450
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A22SE
(NW)

A22SE
(NW)

A22SE
(NW)

A22SE
(NW)

1368

1373

1373

1373

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

J & B Fitton Ltd
2569005063
1
Borehole At Shaw Near Oldham
Environment Agency, North West Region
Slaughtering: General Use (Medium Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Land At Shaw, Near Oldham
01 January
31 December
9th April 2001
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

J & B Fitton Ltd
2569005063r1
3
Borehole At Shaw Near Oldham
Environment Agency, North West Region
Slaughtering: General Use (Medium Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not  Supplied
01 April
31 March
3rd September 2010
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

J & B Fitton Ltd
2569005063r1
2
Borehole At Shaw Near Oldham
Environment Agency, North West Region
Slaughtering: General Use (Medium Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Land At Shaw Near Oldham
01 January
31 December
7th July 2008
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

J & B Fitton Ltd
2569005063r1
1
Borehole At Shaw Near Oldham
Environment Agency, North West Region
Slaughtering: General Use (Medium Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Groundwater
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Land At Shaw Near Oldham
01 January
31 December
1st May 2006
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

393040
408450

393062
408465

393062
408465

393062
408465
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

A23NE
(N)

A23NE
(N)

(E)

A24NE
(NE)

1384

1432

1835

1886

2

2

2

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:

Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:

Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:

Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Osram Ltd
2569002098
100
Lodges (3) At Premises, Cape & Duke Mills, Shaw, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing 
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
227
56825
Lic Holders Prems At Duke Mill,Shaw
01 January
31 December
26th August 1993
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

Osram Ltd
2569002098
100
Lodges (3) At Premises, Cape And Duke Mills, Shaw, Lancs $99
Environment Agency, North West Region
Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: General Cooling (Existing 
Licences Only) (Low Loss)
Water may be abstracted from a single point
Surface
0
0
Lic Holders Prems At Duke Mill,Shaw
01 January
31 December
26th August 1993
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

North West Water Ltd
2569006027
Not Supplied
Brushes Clough, Besom Hill, Strines-Dale Upper And Lower Reservoirs
Environment Agency, North West Region
Public Water Supply
Not Supplied
Reservoir/Pond
0
0
Licence Status: Revoked
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Clough Mill Ltd.
2569002054
Not Supplied
Reservoir Fed By Un-Named Tributary, River Beal; Clough Mill, Shaw, 
OLDHAM, Lancashire
Environment Agency, North West Region
Boiler Feed & Cooling
Not Supplied
River
7
2491
Additional Purpose: Cooling; Licence Status: Revoked
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

393900
408550

393900
408600

395500
406800

394600
408800
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

33

34

Water Abstractions

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

(W)

(E)

A14NW
(E)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SW
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

1894

1949

656

0

0

0

253

2

2

2

4

4

4

2

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Operator:
Licence Number:
Permit Version:
Location:
Authority:
Abstraction:
Abstraction Type:
Source:
Daily Rate (m3):
Yearly Rate (m3):
Details:
Authorised Start:
Authorised End:
Permit Start Date:
Permit End Date:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Authority:
Permit Reference:
Dated:
Process Type:
Description:

Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Combined 
Classification:
Combined 
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:
Pollutant Speed:
Bedrock Flow:
Dilution:
Baseflow Index:
Superficial 
Patchiness:
Superficial 
Thickness:
Superficial 
Recharge:

Aquifer Designation:

Aquifer Designation:

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Highams (Rochdale) Ltd
2569005018
Not Supplied
Un-Named Tributary Of River Irk, Vine Mill, ROYTON
Environment Agency, North West Region
Boiler Feed
Not Supplied
Surface
73
17820
Licence Status: Revoked
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

North West Water Ltd
2569006027
Not Supplied
Brushes Clough, Besom Hill, Strines-Dale Upper And Lower Reservoirs
Environment Agency, North West Region
Public Water Supply
Not Supplied
Reservoir/Pond
0
0
Licence Status: Revoked
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

P Casey (Civil Engineering) Ltd
P CASEY (CIVIL ENGINEERING) LTD, BEAL VALLEY LANDFILL SITE, COP
ROAD, OLDHAM, OLDHAM, CH8 8NJ
Environment Agency, North West Region
AX8802
3rd February 1997
Permissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991 
Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effluents under 
The Trade Effluents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Application received by the EA but is not yet authorised
Located by supplier to within 100m

Secondary Superficial Aquifer - Low Vulnerability

Low

Productive Bedrock Aquifer, Productive Superficial Aquifer
Low
Well Connected Fractures
>550 mm/year
<40%
>90%

>10m

High

Secondary Aquifer - A

Secondary Aquifer - Undifferentiated

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone II (Outer Protection Zone): Either 25% of the source area or a 400 day 
travel time whichever is greater.

None

391700
407400

395500
406400

394300
407400

393632
407149

393632
407149

393632
407149

393877
407326
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

35

36

37

38

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NE
(NE)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(S)

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(SE)

253

61

88

129

141

160

69

88

172

102

102

182

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

5

5

5

Name:
Source:
Reference:
Type:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Type:
Flood Plain Type:
Boundary Accuracy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Not Supplied
Environment Agency, Head Office
Not Supplied
Zone III (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge 
from the protected groundwater source.

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Extent of Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Fluvial Models
As Supplied

Inland river
190.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
466.0
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
149.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

None

None

None

393877
407326

393750
407108

393626
407020

393684
406992

393834
407108

393666
406956

393766
407136

393624
407020

393866
407176

393614
407005

393614
407005

393768
406962
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(S)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A13NE
(E)

189

194

201

269

277

279

283

284

284

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
15.8
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
261.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
87.4
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
112.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
41.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Lake
17.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
262.9
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
366.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
34.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

393866
407229

393861
407032

393881
407224

393388
407370

393516
406842

393969
407207

393953
407263

393979
407108

393959
407254
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A13NE
(E)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A8NW
(SW)

A13SE
(SE)

A14SW
(SE)

A18SE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

288

308

324

338

356

400

407

412

417

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Lake
31.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
48.8
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
14.2
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
68.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
83.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Lake
7.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
38.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
80.3
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
19.7
Underground
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

393973
407224

393480
406822

393910
406888

393918
406876

393451
406784

393968
406839

393975
406836

393884
407511

393943
407479
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A14NW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

417

420

420

426

435

445

458

484

492

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
12.0
Underground
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
76.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
1.3
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
231.3
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
116.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Lake
19.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
212.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
8.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
8.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

393876
407521

393961
407469

393960
407469

393874
407533

393827
407570

394004
406811

394024
406813

394034
407490

394041
407494
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A18SE
(N)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

A14NW
(NE)

497

497

526

534

535

541

541

547

547

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
60.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
8.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
18.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
23.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Lake
18.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Marsh
42.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
8.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Marsh
77.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Marsh
82.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

394050
407493

394050
407493

394105
407475

394121
407468

393845
407673

394142
407450

394141
407451

394169
407418

394169
407418
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A18SE
(NE)

A18SE
(NE)

563

564

569

572

578

585

598

600

607

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
51.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Marsh
10.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Marsh
11.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
28.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Marsh
16.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
104.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
16.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
298.5
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
1.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

394222
407346

394222
407349

394243
407304

394248
407296

394232
407361

394243
407353

394280
407272

393920
407707

393909
407721
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18SE
(NE)

A14NW
(E)

A14NW
(E)

A18SE
(N)

A9NW
(SE)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

608

610

610

622

639

649

652

653

661

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
151.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
131.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Marsh
52.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
120.9
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Lake
55.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
6.3
Underground
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Lake
8.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
113.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
11.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

393908
407723

394295
407266

394295
407266

393786
407792

394226
406778

394346
407159

394349
407153

394350
407145

394344
407281



Order Number: 308398639_1_1        Date: 10-Mar-2023 rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0        A Landmark Information Group Service Page 21 of 92

Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A18NE
(N)

A14NE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A9NW
(SE)

A14SE
(E)

A14NE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

670

671

690

694

751

773

858

861

865

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
144.9
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Marsh
32.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
107.5
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
104.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
374.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
102.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
18.6
Underground
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
14.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
73.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

393688
407864

394353
407283

394366
407312

394266
406739

394447
407115

394429
407391

394104
407899

394501
407449

394514
406861
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NW
(NE)

A7NW
(SW)

A14NE
(E)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A14SE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

867

873

875

876

886

894

897

907

921

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
59.1
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
18.8
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
8.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
16.6
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
35.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
338.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
21.0
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Lake
21.7
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
89.8
Not Supplied
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

394123
407898

392817
406722

394513
407458

392814
406720

392800
406726

392761
406786

392776
406749

394585
406958

394146
407947
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Agency & Hydrological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

OS Water Network Lines

A19NW
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A14SE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

A19NE
(NE)

921

928

937

947

947

948

956

960

967

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Watercourse Form:
Watercourse Length:
Watercourse Level:
Permanent:
Watercourse Name:
Catchment Name:
Primacy:

Inland river
643.3
On ground surface
True
River Beal
Mersey
1

Inland river
20.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
58.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
147.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
243.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
31.2
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
12.4
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
14.1
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

Inland river
13.3
On ground surface
True
Not Supplied
Mersey
1

394146
407947

394605
406948

394247
407902

394622
406938

394622
406938

394280
407890

394308
407877

394320
407873

394334
407870
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

120

121

122

123

124

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

A13SE
(SE)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13NE
(NE)

0

148

164

191

202

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Seddon Atkinson Vehicles Limited
Off Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Oldham Plant / Woodstock Factory Oldham
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15975
1st May 1978
15th March 1984
Deposited Waste included Inert and Industrial Waste

0
Not Supplied
4200/9034
Not Supplied
G008, RD/LIC/150/87

Not Supplied
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land at Mossdown Road
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15977
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G398

Not Supplied
Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Springfield Mills
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15981
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G204

Not Supplied
Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Woodstock Mill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16002
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G207

Not Supplied
Bullcote Lane, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Pond at Bullcote Farm / Brownlow Farm
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15969
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G393

393655
407130

393442
407211

393416
407185

393612
406915

393731
407357
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

125

126

127

128

129

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

292

297

462

570

609

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Park Pit Landfill Limited
Off Meek Street, Higgenshaw, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Beal Valley Landfill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD18042
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Industrial, Commercial and Household Waste

53490
NR1/L/PPL008
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G410, 80043

Not Supplied
Meek Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Rhos Mill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15996
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G206

Not Supplied
Turf Lane, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Turf Lane Mills
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15984
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G205

Framecastle Limited
Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land At Higginshaw Lane and Royton Junction
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16017
1st May 1982
31st December 1985
Deposited Waste included Inert and Special Waste

0
Not Supplied
4200/9186
Not Supplied
RD/LIC/230/81, G007

Not Supplied
Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land at Milne Street North
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD18067
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G208

393938
406970

393343
406960

393117
407187

393257
406650

393262
406600
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

130

131

132

133

134

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

A9NW
(SE)

A7NE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A9NE
(SE)

A17SE
(NW)

664

665

711

788

813

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Broadbent Road Auto Spares
Watersheddings, Oldham
Broadbent Road
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16019
31st December 1984
31st December 1986
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

0
Not Supplied
4200/9038
Not Supplied
RD/LIC/300/83, G022

British Gas North Western
Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land off Higginshaw Lane
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16008
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G029,RD/LIC/264/82

R and M Excavations
Windsor Street, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land At Holyrood Street
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16037
31st December 1977
31st December 1980
Deposited Waste included Inert and Industrial Waste

0
Not Supplied
4200/9033
Not Supplied
RD/LIC/136/78, G002, RD/LIC/136/77

J Humphreys Limited
Ripponden Road, Beal Valley, Oldham, Watersheddings, Greater Manchester
Barrowshaw Farm
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16022
10th July 1991
Not Supplied
Deposited Waste included Inert Waste

53864
NR1/L/JHL001
4200/9335
Not Supplied
G379, RD/LIC/608/90

Not Supplied
Balmoral Avenue, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Belgian Mill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15942
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G231

394154
406651

393012
406797

393347
406442

394318
406650

393010
407764
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

135

136

137

138

139

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

A7SE
(S)

A18NW
(N)

A9NE
(SE)

A14NE
(E)

A18NE
(N)

870

872

873

897

900

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Not Supplied
Holyrood Street, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Holyrood Mill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16044
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G209

Not Supplied
Shaw, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land at Sutcliffe Street
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15918
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G046

Not Supplied
Jowett Street, Watershedding, Greater Manchester
Watersheddings Mill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16027
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G183

Not Supplied
Sholver, Greater Manchester
Hodge Clough Road
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15957
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G399

Not Supplied
Oldham Road, Shaw, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Shawside Mill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15913
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G100

393282
406296

393545
408070

394376
406587

394579
407303

393673
408096
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

140

141

142

143

144

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

A17SW
(NW)

A7SE
(SW)

A18NW
(N)

A12NW
(W)

A13SE
(SE)

911

912

933

963

292

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Licence Holder:
Location:
Name:
Operator Location:
Boundary Accuracy:
Provider Reference:
First Input Date:
Last Input Date:
Specified Waste 
Type:
EA Waste Ref:
Regis Ref:
WRC Ref:
BGS Ref:
Other Ref:

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:
Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Not Supplied
Fitton Street, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land at Lion Mill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15946
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G232

Not Supplied
Higginshaw Road, Higginshaw, Oldham, Greater Manchester
St. Annes Athletic RLFC
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD16036
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G383

Not Supplied
Cowlishaw Lane, Shaw, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land off Cowlishaw Lane
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15910
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G127

Not Supplied
Shaw Road, Royton, Oldham, Greater Manchester
Land at Bee Mill
Not Supplied
As Supplied
EAHLD15954
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied

0
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
G233

Beal Valley Landfill Site
53490
Meek Street, Oldham
Park Pit Landfill Ltd.
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Waste Landfills
Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 tonnes per year)
Inactive
30th July 1998
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

392750
407536

392987
406432

393484
408126

392657
407436

393937
406970
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

145

146

147

147

147

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

A8NW
(SW)

A9NE
(SE)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

320

817

0

24

59

2

2

2

2

2

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:
Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Name:
Licence Number:
Location:
Licence Holder:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Meek Street Landfill Site
53477
Meek Street, Shaw, Oldham, Lancashire, OL9 6HH
Dew Construction Ltd
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfills Taking Non-biodegradeable Wastes (Not Construction)
Not Supplied
Expired
1st February 1994
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

Barrowshaw Farm Landfill
53864
Ripponden Road, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4JN
J A S Transport Services Ltd
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfills Taking Non-biodegradeable Wastes (Not Construction)
Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 tonnes per year)
Inactive
16th March 1992
Positioned by the supplier
As Supplied

50096
Mossdown Road Transfer Station, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, 
Lancashire, OL2 6HS
Northern Recycling And Waste Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Special Waste Transfer Stations
Revoked
25th July 2002
22nd May 2014
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
10th August 2017
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

53932
Land/ Premises At, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
John, Patricia & Glenda Wheeldon
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Modified
11th September 1985
28th April 2011
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

50445
Unit 5, Moss Down Road, Heyside Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
J C B Skip Hire (2004) Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Surrendered
17th March 2006
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
3rd April 2009
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

393488
406807

394336
406625

393579
407155

393577
407108

393538
407107
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

148

149

150

151

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(W)

0

64

79

169

2

2

2

2

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

53475
Mossdown Road Transfer Station, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, 
Lancashire, OL2 6HS
Northern Recycling And Waste Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Metal Recycling Sites (Mixed)
Expired
13th November 1998
21st February 2002
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

50260
L G M Auto's, Mossdown Road, Heyside, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 
6HS
L G M Auto's Spares Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
End of Life Vehicles
Transferred
25th June 2004
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

100856
Pennine Works, Moss Down Road, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
Dronsfield Mercedes Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Vehicle depollution facility
Issued
17th March 2009
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

103907
Prestige Allparts Ltd, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 
6HS
Prestige Allparts Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Vehicle Depollution Facility <5000 tps
Issued
21st February 2012
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

393662
407131

393514
407152

393531
407244

393425
407078
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

152

153

154

154

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

328

418

457

474

2

2

2

2

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:

Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

50195
Land / Premises At, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HL
D & M Demolitions Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Transfer Stations
Expired
1st December 2003
25th May 2010
29th July 2014
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

102224
Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HL
P. CASEY ENVIRO LIMITED
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Treatment of waste to produce soil <75,000 tpy
Transferred
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

53490
Meek Street, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HL
P Casey Enviro Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Household, Commercial And Industrial Waste Landfills
Surrendered
30th July 1998
16th February 2001
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
18th November 2002
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

103232
Beal Valley Golf Course, Off Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 
6HL
P Casey Enviro Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Use of waste in a deposit for recovery op
Modified
7th December 2011
13th November 2017
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

393542
406783

393500
406700

394138
407022

394160
407040
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

155

156

157

158

158

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

A8NW
(S)

A12SE
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A8SW
(SW)

A8SW
(SW)

460

597

670

767

780

2

2

2

2

2

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

53477
Meek Street, Shaw, Oldham, Lancashire, OL9 6HH
Dew Construction Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfills Taking Non-biodegradeable Wastes (Not Construction)
Expired
1st February 1994
Not Supplied
28th June 2019
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

50468
Berks Quarry, Moss Down Road, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
C-cyclers Recyclers Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfills Taking Non-biodegradeable Wastes (Not Construction)
Issued
2nd August 2007
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Approximate location provided by supplier

401944
3 Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4BA
B N S Autosalvage Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Vehicle Depollution Facility <5000 tps
Issued
1st December 2014
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

50135
11 Windsor St, Off Shaw Rd, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AE
Motion Power Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Metal Recycling Sites (Vehicle Dismantlers)
Expired
18th August 2003
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

104627
11 Windsor Street, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AE
Ahmed Mohammed
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Vehicle Depollution Facility <5000 tps
Modified
1st October 2012
13th December 2017
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

393438
406676

393000
407000

393246
406538

393300
406400

393301
406386
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A13NW
(N)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(N)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

A8NE
(SE)

796

805

0

0

251

262

275

335

342

404

638

668

2

2

6

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Licence Number:
Location:
Operator Name:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Licence Status:
Issued:
Last Modified:
Expires:
Suspended:
Revoked:
Surrendered:
IPPC Reference:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

53485
Land/premises At, Broadbent Road, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4HY
Motorhog Limited
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Metal Recycling Sites (Vehicle Dismantlers)
Transferred
24th September 1999
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 10m

53864
Ripponden Road, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4JN
J A S Transport Services Ltd
Not Supplied
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfills Taking Non-biodegradeable Wastes (Not Construction)
Surrendered
16th March 1992
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
27th June 2001
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
Located by supplier to within 100m

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
 - Has not been able to supply Landfill data

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

W
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

SW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

394236
406547

394300
406600

393632
407149

393620
407181

393330
407111

393354
407300

393517
407463

393283
406992

393651
406767

393719
406718

394204
407530

393936
406506
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A19SW
(NE)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

A19SW
(NE)

A8SW
(S)

A9SW
(SE)

A14SE
(E)

A7SE
(SW)

A19NW
(NE)

A18NW
(N)

A14SE
(E)

A9SW
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A13NE
(N)

678

680

759

776

823

834

856

862

897

901

915

924

928

944

954

957

143

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Bearing Ref:
Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

NW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

S
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

E
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

SW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

NE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

N
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

E
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

SE
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

SW
Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc)
1990

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1848

394231
407560

393292
407808

392988
407653

393706
406337

393853
406319

394308
407710

394285
407765

393532
406247

394037
406299

394596
407084

392983
406431

394223
407902

393496
408123

394641
407131

394078
406256

393185
406244

393660
407328
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

206

207

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A13NW
(W)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A12SE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A12NE
(W)

A8NW
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A14NW
(E)

A12NW
(W)

163

163

173

176

181

207

273

284

291

412

420

423

435

461

472

527

598

598

605

606

654

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1895

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1910

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1895

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1895

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1910

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1910

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1895

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1895

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1938

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

393417
407182

393669
406953

393419
407083

393480
406978

393458
406996

393619
406899

393519
406846

393312
407050

393337
406980

393259
406877

393277
406839

393293
406816

393437
406703

393137
407016

393110
407211

393057
407233

392981
407188

393304
406586

393280
406593

394300
407199

392925
407191
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

A8NW
(SW)

A19SW
(NE)

A7NE
(SW)

A12NW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A9SW
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A12NW
(W)

A17SE
(NW)

A19SE
(NE)

A12SW
(W)

A18NE
(N)

A17SW
(NW)

A9NE
(SE)

A9SW
(S)

A12NW
(W)

A9NE
(SE)

659

682

695

711

751

792

810

832

851

865

894

905

922

938

960

966

986

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Use:
Date of Mapping:

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1938

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1895

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1895

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1938

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1922

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1895

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc)
1956

393332
406504

394145
407656

393003
406752

392917
407413

392885
406860

394052
406422

393296
406356

392747
407201

392967
407773

394465
407540

392710
406936

393676
408102

392738
407535

394437
406559

393980
406211

392653
407432

394489
406548
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

225

226

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

A13SE
(SE)

A14SW
(E)

29

427

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste
Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Seddon Atkinson Vehicles
00150/M02
Oldham Plant, Woodstock Factory, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL2 6HP
393700
407100
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill
Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 and less than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
5th October 1978
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Construction And Demolition Wastes
Liquid/Slurry/Sludge Wastes

P Casey Enviro Ltd
80043
Beal Valley, Meek Street, Oldham, Lancashire
394100
407000
Po Box 54, 121 Buckley Road, Rochdale, Lancashire, Ol12 9dl
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill - with treatment
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Site not yet started
30th July 1998
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Cement Bonded Asbestos
Construction Waste
H'Hold/Com./Ind. Waste (S75 Epa'90)
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Soil/Subsoil/Const'N W. For Screening
Soils/Subsoils
Bulk Loads Of Aerosols With Flam.Comps
Drummed Waste
Explosive Waste
Liquid Waste N.O.S.
Sludge Wastes
Spec.Waste (Epa'90:S62/1996 Regs)N.O.S
Waste In Or Of Pressurised Cont'Rs
Waste N.O.S.
Waste With Flash Point < 55 C
Waste With Ph < 4
Waste With Ph > 12
Waste With Temp > 40 C

393700
407100

394100
407000
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

227

227

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

A8NW
(S)

A8NW
(S)

433

433

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:

Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Dew Group Ltd
01008/M02
Meek Street, Higginshaw Lane, Shaw, Oldham, Lancashire
393450
406700
PO Box 35, Fetherstail Road South, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL9 6HH
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill
Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per 
year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Site Closed
5th November 1998
01008/M01

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Uncontam Soil,Clay,Sand
Uncontam.Carbon,Kieselguhr Except
Uncontam.Fired Enamels,Ceramics,Mica
Uncontam.Glass,Pottery,China
Uncontam.Rubble,Hardcore
Uncontam.Slag,Ash,Clinker Except
Uncontam.Stone,Brickwork,Concrete
As Filter Materials
Contaminated Materials
Foundry Sand
Incinerator Residues
Sand Filter Materials
Waste N.O.S.

Dew Group Ltd
01008/M01
Meek Street, Higginshaw Lane, Shaw, Oldham, Lancashire
393450
406700
PO Box 35, Fetherstail Road South, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL9 6HH
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill
Small (Equal to or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Record supersededSuperseded
1st February 1994
Not Given

01008/M02

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Uncontam. Soil, Clay, Sand
Uncontam. Stone, Brickwork, Concrete
Uncontam.Rubble, Hardcore
Asbestos
Liquid Wastes
Skip Waste
Sludge Wastes
Special Wastes
Waste In Drums
Waste N.O.S.

393450
406700

393450
406700
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

228

229

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

A8NW
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

632

691

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste
Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Framecastle Ltd
00230
Royton Junction, Higginshaw Lane, Oldham, Lancashire
393300
406550
Raglan Street Works, Hyde, Cheshire
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill
Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 and less than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
16th June 1982
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Not Applicable
Construction And Demolition Wastes
Biodegradable/Putrescible Waste
Food Waste
Northamptonshire Category C *
Paper/Cardboard Waste
Plastic/Polythene (Including Sacks)
Timber And Other Organic Material

British Gas Corporation
00264/82/M3
Higginshaw Lane, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL1 3LB
Not Supplied
Not Supplied
North West Gas, Welman House, Altrincham, Cheshire
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Waste produced/controlled by licence holder

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
30th September 1983
Not Given

Not Given

Positioned by the supplier
Moderate
Construction And Demolition Wastes

393300
406550

393124
406606
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

230

231

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

A9NW
(SE)

A8SW
(S)

754

813

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Broadbent Road Auto Spares
00300/C01
Broadbent Road, Watersheddings, Oldham, Lancashire
394230
406600
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill
Large (Equal to or greater than 75,000 and less than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence has completion certificateSurrendered
4th July 1984
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Ceramic Waste
Constr'N/Demol. Inert/Non-Haz/Non-Tox
Fibreglass
Glass/Cullet
Metal Scrap
Non Leachate Forming Waste
Plastic/Polythene (Including Sacks)
Soil,Clay,Sand
Stone,Brick,Concrete,Slate
Wood Waste/Timber
Carcasses And Flesh
Chemical Wastes
Food Waste
Liquid Wastes
Paper/Cardboard Waste
Plasterboard
Sawdust/Bark
Sludge Wastes
Textiles, Rag,Wool,Cloth,Hessian Etc
Vegetable/Processing Waste
Waste Forming Polluting Leachate

R & M Excavations
00136
Windsor Street, Oldham, Lancashire
393300
406350
Union Saw Mills, off Hornby Street, BURY, Lancashire, BL9 5AD
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill
Very Large (Equal to or greater than 250,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
14th December 1978
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Construction And Demolition Wastes

394230
406600

393300
406350
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

232

233

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

A9NE
(SE)

A13NW
(W)

868

184

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Licence Easting:
Licence Northing:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:

Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Accuracy:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Environment Agency
must give specific 
authorisation for this 
waste to be 
acceptedWaste 
requires prior 
approval

J Humphreys Ltd - J A S Transport Services
00608/T01
Barrowshaw Farm, Ripponden Road, Oldham, Lancashire, Ol1 4jn
394380
406600
Lower Hills Farm, Burnedge Lane, Lydgate, Oldham, Lancashire, Ol4 4dz
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Landfill
Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per 
year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Licence lapsed/cancelled/defunct/not applicable/surrenderedCancelled
1st July 1991
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Applicable
Gmwda Group 1 - Non Decomp.W -But Only
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence-Stated
Silica
Stone, Clay, Sand
Uncontam. Hardcore And Rubble
Uncontam. Soil - Gmwda Class A
Liquid/Sludge Wastes
Waste In Drums
Waste In Skips
Waste N.O.S.

Wheeldon Bros Waste Ltd
00378/M02/T01
Mossdown Road Industrial Estate, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire
Morland Hill Farm, Bolton Road, ROCHDALE, Lancashire, OL11 4NY
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Transfer
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
1st September 1997
00378/M01/T01

Not Given

Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Not Supplied
Household & Commercial Waste
Industrial Wastes
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Scrap Metal
Uncontam. Constr'N Waste
Clinical - As In Control.Waste Regs'92
Contaminated Mat'L/Rubble
Explosive Waste
Pressurised Waste
Spec.Waste (Epa'90:S62/1996 Regs)
Waste N.O.S.
Contaminated Soil/Subsoil (Class C Or)

Drummed Waste
Non-Soluble Waste

394380
406600

393400
407200
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Waste

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

233

234

235

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A9NW
(SE)

184

0

733

2

2

2

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:

Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Licence Holder:
Licence Reference:
Site Location:

Operator Location:
Authority:
Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source 
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By 
Licence:
Superseded By 
Licence:
Positional Accuracy:
Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Wheeldon Bros
00378/M01/T01
Mossdown Road Industrial Estate, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire
Morland Hill Farm, Bolton Road, ROCHDALE, Lancashire, OL11 4NY
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Transfer
Medium (Equal to or greater than 25,000 and less than 75,000 tonnes per 
year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Record supersededSuperseded
11th September 1985
Not Given

00378/M02/T01

Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Not Supplied
Cement Asbestos Prods In Const'N Waste
Construction And Demolition Wastes
House. + Com. Untreated Waste
Ind. Non-Haz. Inert, Non-Flammable
Ind. Non-Haz. Potentially Combustible

E Connell
00648/M01/T01
Mossdown Road, Heyside, Royton, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Scrapyard
Small (Equal to or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
13th November 1998
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied
Any Non-Haz. Ferrous Metal Scrap
Any Non-Haz. Non-Ferrous Metal Scrap
Clean Drums (Pre-Cleaned)
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Scrap Vehicles
Spec.Waste (Epa'90:S62/1996 Regs)N.O.S
Waste Contam. With Pcbs/Pcts
Waste N.O.S.

R Foggarty & A F Savage
00928
Broadbent Road Autospares, Watersheddings, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL1 
4HY
As Site Address
Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Scrapyard
Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
14th September 1998
Not Given

Not Given

Approximate location provided by supplier
Not Supplied
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Scrap Vehicles
Spec.Waste (Epa'90:S62/1996 Regs)N.O.S
Waste N.O.S.

393400
407200

393625
407155

394200
406600
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Hazardous Substances

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

236

237

238

238

238

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

462

447

590

590

590

7

7

6

6

6

Name:
Location:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Application Ref:
Hazardous 
Substance:
Maximum Quantity:
Application date:
Decision:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Application Ref:
Hazardous 
Substance:
Maximum Quantity:
Application date:
Decision:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Authority:
Application Ref:
Hazardous 
Substance:
Maximum Quantity:
Application date:
Decision:
Positional Accuracy:

James Briggs Limited
Salmon Fields, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6HZ
Not Supplied
Lower Tier
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

James Briggs & Sons Ltd.
Stockwell Works, Springfield Street, ROYTON
Not Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

James Briggs Ltd
Salmon Fields, Royton, OLDHAM, Lancashire, OL2 6JG
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Hsdc/04
Part A, Toxic Substance, Acrylonitrile, where amount held is greater than or 
equal to 20 tonnes
50
19th September 1992
Unknown at time of reportUnknown
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

James Briggs Limited
Salmon Fields, ROYTON, .
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
19059/85/R
Combination of Dangerous Substances

0
25th October 1985
Unknown at time of reportUnknown
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

James Briggs Limited
Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, Ol2 6hz
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
26280/90/R
Part C, Flammable Substance (Not in Parts A&B), Liquefied petroleum gas 
held at >1.4 bar where amount held is greater than or equal to 25 tonnes
24
Not Supplied
Unknown at time of reportUnknown
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

393119
407093

393140
407060

392988
407138

392988
407138

392988
407138
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A13SW
(NE)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(SW)

0

0

0

24

77

106

116

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Description:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation And South Wales Lower Coal 
Measures Formation (Undifferentiated)

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
45 - 60 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
45 - 60 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
45 - 60 mg/kg

393632
407149

393639
407126

393632
407149

393673
407084

393500
407149

393632
407000

393500
407050
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NE
(E)

A13NE
(N)

A13SW
(S)

A13SE
(SE)

181

183

237

249

256

275

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

393504
407356

393500
407356

393923
407215

393693
407430

393576
406850

393914
406966
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A13SE
(S)

A18SW
(N)

A14NW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A14SW
(E)

295

315

318

320

329

334

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
45 - 60 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
45 - 60 mg/kg

393693
406823

393500
407500

394015
407154

393736
406808

393764
406806

394000
407000
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A14SW
(E)

A18SW
(N)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A14NW
(E)

A8NW
(S)

356

392

393

407

425

431

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

394024
407000

393500
407580

393767
406741

393777
406728

394122
407153

393464
406697
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A8NW
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A18SE
(NE)

435

436

450

457

468

511

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
<15 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

393500
406683

393768
406696

394124
407000

394131
407000

394152
407034

393952
407585
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A9NW
(SE)

A19SW
(NE)

A14SW
(E)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A18SW
(N)

514

516

587

608

618

623

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

394000
406717

394058
407512

394267
407000

393650
406500

393722
406500

393545
407821
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A8SE
(S)

A9NW
(SE)

A19SW
(NE)

634

638

666

684

699

739

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
<15 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

90 - 120 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

393799
406500

393814
406500

394273
406802

393833
406457

394000
406500

394071
407780
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

A14SE
(E)

A19SE
(NE)

A19NW
(NE)

A14NE
(E)

A14SE
(E)

A9SW
(SE)

750

757

795

803

803

867

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

100 - 200 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

394447
407124

394330
407557

394080
407839

394500
407168

394500
407149

394000
406317
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

239

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A9SW
(SE)

A7NW
(SW)

A9SW
(S)

A9NE
(SE)

A17NE
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

868

885

929

943

956

55

1

1

1

1

1

1

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Source:
Soil Sample Type:
Arsenic 
Concentration:
Cadmium 
Concentration:
Chromium 
Concentration:
Lead Concentration:
Nickel 
Concentration:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
<15 mg/kg

1.8 - 2.2 mg/kg

>180mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

120 - 180 mg/kg

300 - 600 mg/kg
30 - 45 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
15 - 25 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Rural Soil and Sediment
25 - 35 mg/kg

<1.8 mg/kg

60 - 90 mg/kg

<100 mg/kg
15 - 30 mg/kg

Royton Moss Clay Pit
Royton, Oldham, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
96998
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Quaternary, Devensian
Till, Devensian
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

394000
406316

392800
406729

394000
406251

394542
406720

392974
407926

393534
407192
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

240

241

242

242

243

244

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A18SW
(NW)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A8NE
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

353

381

392

409

486

643

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Heyside Sand Pit
Heyside, Royton, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
78419
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Sand
Located by supplier to within 10m

Higginshaw Lane Colliery
Royton, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159488
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Arley Coal (South Lancashire)
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Whet Stone Colliery
Broadbent, Oldham, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159436
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Broad Bent Moss
Broadbent, Oldham, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
96941
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Broad Bent Moss
Broadbent, Oldham, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159435
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Top Road Quarry
Sholver, Oldham, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
260255
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Milnrow Sandstone
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

393470
407530

393245
406965

393720
406730

393760
406722

393790
406650

394206
407535
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

245

246

247

248

249

250

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A8NE
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A8SE
(S)

A8SW
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A19SW
(NE)

659

725

763

781

852

857

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Whet Stone Hill Coal Pit
Broadbent, Oldham, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159437
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Windsor Colliery
Long Sight, Royton, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
28879
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Higher Two Coal (South Lancashire)
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Broadbent Sand Pit
Broadbent, Oldham, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
96942
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Sand
Located by supplier to within 10m

Pit Bank Colliery
Broadbent, Oldham, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
28878
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Arley Coal (South Lancashire)
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Broadbent Sand Pits
Broadbent, Oldham, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
96943
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Sand
Located by supplier to within 10m

Old Bank
Sholver, Oldham, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
96936
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Milnrow Sandstone
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

393935
406515

393257
406468

393714
406351

393600
406325

393880
406295

394292
407759
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

251

251

252

253

254

255

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

A9SW
(SE)

A9SW
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A8SE
(S)

A19NW
(NE)

A9SW
(SE)

875

887

907

922

923

939

1

1

1

1

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Whet Stone Hill Coal Pit
Broadbent, Oldham, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159438
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Whet Stone Hill Coal Pit
Broadbent, Oldham, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159439
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

New Springs Coal Pit
Long Sight, Royton, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159449
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Broadbent Sand Pits
Broadbent, Oldham, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159434
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Quaternary
Glaciofluvial Deposits, Devensian
Sand
Located by supplier to within 10m

Pearlybank
Sholver, Oldham, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
96652
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Milnrow Sandstone
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Whet Stone Hill Coal Pit
Broadbent, Oldham, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159440
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

394030
406320

394035
406310

392991
406434

393905
406230

394228
407897

394075
406270
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

256

257

258

259

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

BGS Measured Urban Soil Chemistry

BGS Urban Soil Chemistry Averages

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

A7SE
(SW)

A7NW
(SW)

A23SW
(N)

A7SE
(SW)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SE
(S)

A13SW
(NE)

969

973

996

997

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

8

-

1

1

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Site Name:
Location:
Source:
Reference:
Type:
Status:
Operator:
Operator Location:
Periodic Type:
Geology:
Commodity:
Positional Accuracy:

Description:

Mining Evidence:
Source:
Boundary Quality:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Higginshaw Coal Pit
Higginshaw, Royton, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159446
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Higher Two Coal (South Lancashire)
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

Higginshaw
Long Sight, Royton, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
28880
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Blenfire Rock
Sandstone
Located by supplier to within 10m

Shaw Side Brick Works
Shaw, Lancashire
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
96660
Opencast
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Pennine Lower Coal Measures Formation
Common Clay and Shale
Located by supplier to within 10m

Higginshaw Coal Pit
Higginshaw, Royton, Greater Manchester
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
159445
Underground
Ceased
Unknown Operator
Not Supplied
Carboniferous
Higher Two Coal (South Lancashire)
Coal - Deep
Located by supplier to within 10m

In an area which may be affected by coal mining activity.  It is recommended 
that a coal mining report is obtained from the Coal Authority.  Contact details 
are included in the Useful Contacts section of this report.

Inconclusive Coal Mining
Ove Arup & Partners
As Supplied

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No data available

No data available

No Hazard

393179
406233

392810
406540

393489
408190

393120
406233

393632
407149

393632
407149

393645
407116

393632
407149
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Geological

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

A13SW
(NE)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NE
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SW
(NE)

A13NE
(NE)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SE
(S)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(NE)

A13SE
(E)

A13SW
(NE)

0

34

52

75

187

0

0

0

187

0

0

0

0

0

0

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Hazard Potential:
Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Affected Area:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Protection Measure:

Source:

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

High
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Moderate
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

Very Low
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No Hazard
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes 
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are 
estimated to be at or above the Action Level).
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new 
dwellings or extensions
British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service

393632
407149

393596
407072

393552
407089

393679
407241

393854
407244

393632
407149

393632
407149

393632
407149

393854
407244

393632
407149

393645
407116

393650
407149

393632
407149

393650
407149

393632
407149
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

260

261

261

261

261

261

261

262

262

262

262

262

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

0

43

64

64

64

96

99

78

78

82

82

93

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Connell Group
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Scrap Metal Merchants
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Almic Engineering Co Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6HS
Precision Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Dronsfield Ltd
Mossdown Rd, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

L G M Auto'S Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Prestige Allparts Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

L G F Commercial Bodybuilders Ltd
Pennine Works,Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Active
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Brock Garage
Mossdown Rd, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
Garage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Dronsfields
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dronsfields Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Perk'S
Unit 26a, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Perks Motor Engineers
Unit 26a, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M J Transport
Mossdown Rd, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HS
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

393598
407187

393545
407187

393514
407152

393514
407152

393514
407152

393484
407173

393479
407158

393510
407193

393510
407193

393504
407188

393504
407188

393497
407202
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

262

262

263

264

264

264

264

264

264

264

265

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

95

125

134

172

187

194

198

198

229

229

206

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

C-Cycle Recyclers Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Scrap Metal Merchants
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Hopwood Gear
Brownlow Gear Works, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Precision Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Geesink Norba Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

3 D Insulation Ltd
Unit 22 Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire,
OL2 6HR
Insulation Materials
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Unreal Lawns
UNIT 18, MOSS LANE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MOSS LANE, ROYTON, 
OLDHAM, OL2 6HR
Lawnmowers & Garden Machinery - Sales & Service
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Rst Automotive
Unit 19, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6HR
Garage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Logoprint Services
Unit 17, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Screen Process Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

O K Engineering
Unit 14, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Engineers - General
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Jetware Ltd
Unit 12a, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dpf Motors
Unit 12A, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, 
Lancashire, OL2 6HR
Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Mpb Fabrications Ltd
Unit 12, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Metal Products - Fabricated
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

393486
407178

393471
407221

393444
407144

393406
407144

393394
407116

393387
407115

393382
407120

393382
407120

393349
407130

393349
407130

393379
407205
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

265

265

265

265

265

265

265

266

266

266

266

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

207

207

215

224

249

249

250

210

210

210

210

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Spray Tech
Unit 11, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Dpf Motors
Unit 6, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, 
OL2 6HR
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

David Arden Developments Ltd
Moss La Ind Est,Moss La, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HR
Engineers - General
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

North West Engineering Componants
Unit 22A,Moss La Ind Est,Moss La, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HR
Engineers - General
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

J C M Commercials Ltd
Unit 8, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

J C M
Unit 8, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D P Firth Transport Ltd
Unit 6, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tait Euroturbos Ltd
Unit 10, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

H Sheard Ltd
Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Premier Tankers Ltd
Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Paul Crossley Motor Services Ltd
Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

393375
407193

393375
407193

393381
407238

393363
407214

393360
407280

393360
407280

393346
407247

393370
407182

393370
407182

393370
407182

393370
407182
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

267

267

267

268

268

268

268

268

268

268

269

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

228

234

245

235

255

259

259

259

259

260

252

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Negociar Ltd
Unit 5, Woodstock Business Park, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Paper & Cardboard Products & Packaging - Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Chorlton Express Transport
Woodstock Business Park,Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 
6HL
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

T T Express Oldham Ltd
Meek Street, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6HL
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Oldham Animal Foods
Unit 20B, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Pet Foods & Animal Feeds
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

G & J Logistics Ltd
Unit 5, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Powder Coatings
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Howarth Bros Haulage Ltd
Unit 3, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Heyside, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Howarth Bros
Unit 3, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6HR
Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Lifting Gear Direct
Unit 2, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Lifting Equipment
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

G & J Logistics
Unit 5, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Engineers - General
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Howarth Bros
Unit 2A, Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, 
Lancashire, OL2 6HR
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Northwood Hygiene Products
Unit 5, Woodstock Business Park, Meek Street, Royton, OL2 6HL
Razor Blade Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

393519
406893

393501
406894

393527
406872

393342
407150

393327
407198

393319
407176

393319
407176

393319
407176

393319
407176

393319
407176

393358
407027
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

269

270

270

271

271

272

273

273

273

273

274

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

252

278

278

319

334

332

341

359

361

363

409

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Heyside Plastics Ltd
UNIT 5, WOODSTOCK BUSINESS PARK, MEEK STREET, ROYTON, 
OLDHAM, OL2 6HL
Recycling Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Matryx Ltd
Unit 5, Woodstock Business Park, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Razor Blade Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

L T S
Woodstock Distribution Centre,Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, 
OL2 6HL
Road Haulage Services
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

N B S Oldham Ltd
Unit 2, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Converting Machinery Solutions Ltd
Unit 4, Woodstock Business Park, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Machinery - Industrial & Commercial
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Protec Security Group
Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HW
Commercial Cleaning Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Singleton Transport
Meek House,Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HL
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Melron Engineering Ltd
Unit 1,Meek St, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HL
Engineers - General
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Ferndale Motors Ltd
Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HL
Car Dealers - Used
Active
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

The Decorative Gravel Centre
Meek St, Higginshaw Lane/Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HL
Builders' Merchants
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Car & Commercial Vehicle Services Ltd
Unit 6, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Commercial Vehicle Servicing, Repairs, Parts & Accessories
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

393358
407027

393357
406972

393357
406972

393283
407030

393283
406993

393261
407052

393360
406865

393360
406840

393352
406844

393344
406849

393299
406830
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

274

274

274

274

274

275

276

277

277

277

278

278

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A12SE
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(S)

A12NE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

409

424

424

424

424

423

442

462

462

464

486

496

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

C & C Vehicle Services Ltd
Unit 6, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Abacus
Unit 6, Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6LH
Textile Manufacturing
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Tindall Engineering
Unit 8, Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6LH
Hardware
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Taylororme Engineering Ltd
Unit 6, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Engineers - General
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Status Systems Ltd
Unit 5, Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6LH
Plastics - Extrusion
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

I Singleton Transport
Meek House, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Metool Co Ltd
Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JG
Precision Engineers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

James Briggs Ltd
Salmon Fields, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6HZ
Aerosols
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

James Briggs
Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HZ
Chemical Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Impact Components Electronics
Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JG
Electronic Component Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Quality Furniture Components
Unit 3, Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6LH
Garden & Patio Furniture Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

John Leisure Ltd
Unit 4b, Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6LH
Toys, Games & Sporting Goods - Manufacturers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

393299
406830

393312
406795

393312
406795

393312
406795

393312
406795

393493
406697

393139
407206

393119
407093

393119
407093

393117
407092

393225
406799

393223
406785
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

278

278

278

278

279

279

279

280

280

281

282

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A8NE
(SE)

A8NE
(SE)

513

513

516

534

511

533

543

537

549

542

557

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

R J Taylor
Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HQ
Abattoirs
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

S Shepherd Wholesale Butchers
Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HQ
Meat - Wholesale
Inactive
Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Standley Plastics Fabrication Ltd
Buckley Transport Yard,Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 
6HQ
Plastics - Injection Moulding
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Bethco Engineering
Unit 2a, Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6LH
Sheet Metal Work
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Buckley Transport Ltd
The Old Gas Works,Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 
6HQ
Road Haulage Services
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Scientific Glass Blowing Company Ltd
163-165, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HQ
Laboratory Equipment, Instruments & Supplies
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Samuel Howarth
Higginshaw La, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HQ
Abattoirs
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Martin Charles
Laurel House, Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, OL2 6LH
Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Higginshaw Abattoir Ltd
Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HQ
Abattoirs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

The Ironing Man
4, Chesterton Road, Oldham, OL1 4LU
Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Domestic Home Help
8, Kipling Road, Oldham, OL1 4LT
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

393184
406807

393184
406807

393182
406805

393194
406761

393170
406831

393161
406806

393173
406772

393213
406734

393229
406703

393932
406641

393863
406597
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

283

283

283

283

283

284

284

285

286

286

286

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

594

594

631

649

649

642

642

687

687

689

689

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:

Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Screwfix Oldham - Royton
Laurel Trading Estate,Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 
6LH
Builders' Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Upjohn & Bottomley Printers Ltd
Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, OL2 6LH
Printers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Joseph Parr Alco Ltd
Higginshaw Lane, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6JD
Builders' Merchants
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Jacksons
1, Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, OL1 4BA
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Royton Bmw Breakers
1, Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, OL1 4BA
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Best Foods
Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JG
Road Haulage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Bid Vest Logistics
Salmon Fields, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6JG
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

B N S Auto'S
3, Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, OL1 4BA
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Car Planet Trade Centre
Milne St, Higginshaw, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4BA
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

M M Auto Repair Centre
2, Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, OL1 4BA
Garage Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

All Access Platforms
Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4BA
Scaffolding & Work Platforms
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

393212
406657

393212
406657

393194
406623

393211
406587

393211
406587

392949
407021

392949
407021

393248
406516

393194
406552

393224
406529

393224
406529
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

286

286

286

287

288

288

288

288

288

288

288

288

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A12NW
(W)

A7SE
(SW)

A8SW
(SW)

A8SW
(SW)

A8SW
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

689

689

704

692

757

762

762

762

791

795

795

801

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Motion Power
2, Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4BA
Car Engine Tuning & Diagnostic Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

The V W & Audi Breakers
2, Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4BA
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

P P C Concrete Products
Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HQ
Concrete Products
Active
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Quantum Profile Systems Ltd
Salmon Fields, Royton, OLDHAM, OL2 6JG
Plastics - Extrusion
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

X-Cav-8 North
Windsor St, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AQ
Engineering Services
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Crown Parts
Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Oldham Breakers
Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Motion Power Ltd
Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Motion Power Ltd
11 Windsor St, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AE
Engine Rebuilding & Reconditioning
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

International Car Spares
11, Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Ford Breakers
11 Windsor Street, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AE
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Amelot (Uk) Ltd
Windsor House,Windsor St, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AE
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

393224
406529

393224
406529

393167
406552

392886
407190

393273
406423

393310
406402

393310
406402

393310
406402

393239
406402

393239
406398

393239
406398

393270
406376
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

288

288

288

288

288

289

289

290

290

291

291

292

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A17SW
(NW)

801

802

802

803

830

776

776

786

786

793

801

818

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Pc Commercials
Windsor House, Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Car Body Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Motion Power
Windsor House,Windsor St, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AE
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Motion Power
Windsor House,Windsor St, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AE
Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Inkcomparable Print Solutions Ltd
Windsor House, Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Printers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Delete-A-Dent
Windsor Place, Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Car Body Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Motor Hog
Broadbent Road, Oldham, OL1 4HY
Salvage Dealers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Broadbent Autos
Broadbent Road, Oldham, OL1 4HY
Salvage Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D Wall Damp Proofing
15, Devonport Crescent, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JX
Damp & Dry Rot Control
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

D Wall Damp Proofing
15, Devonport Crescent, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JX
Damp & Dry Rot Control
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

The Kleen Team Ltd
2, SALMON FIELDS BUSINESS VILLAGE, ROYTON, OLDHAM, OL2 6HT
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

C & L Logistics
Salmon Fields Business Village, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HT
Road Haulage Services
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

L & B Domestics
49, Devonport Crescent, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JX
Washing Machines - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

393270
406376

393269
406376

393269
406376

393267
406375

393228
406364

394224
406562

394224
406562

392890
407546

392890
407546

392787
407091

392779
407088

392931
407677
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

293

294

295

295

296

296

297

298

299

300

300

300

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7SE
(SW)

A12SW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A19SE
(NE)

A9SW
(SE)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

833

840

844

844

858

858

871

877

878

903

908

927

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Armstrong Autos Boundry Garage
463, Shaw Road, Oldham, OL1 3LX
Tyre Dealers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Slumberland Plc
Leonard Way, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6SB
Bed & Mattress Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Utopia Fire Places Ltd
Booths Garden Centre, Turf Lane, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6JH
Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Heyside
Booths Garden Centre, Turf Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JH
PVC-U Products - Manufacturers & Suppliers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Visual Tint
3, Penthorpe Drive, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JL
Window Tinting
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

V T S
3, Penthorpe Drive, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JL
Window Tinting
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Gemini Specialist Cleaning Services
115, Hodge Clough Road, Oldham, OL1 4PX
Cleaning Services - Domestic
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Service Care
60, Peveril Road, Oldham, OL1 4NG
Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Texaco
Shaw Road, Oldham, OL1 4AW
Petrol Filling Stations
Active
Manually positioned to the address or location

L A C Air Conditioning
Northmoor Works, Higginshaw Road, Oldham, OL1 3JY
Air Conditioning Equipment & Systems
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

L A C Air Conditioning
Northmoor Works, Higginshaw Road, Oldham, OL1 3JY
Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

S M A Engineering Ltd
Northmoor Works,Higginshaw Rd, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 3JY
Engineers - General
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

393198
406377

392768
406926

392748
407304

392748
407304

392767
407433

392767
407433

394484
407517

394142
406375

393226
406312

393071
406375

393068
406371

393062
406352
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

300

300

300

301

302

302

303

303

303

303

303

303

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A17NE
(NW)

A19SE
(NE)

A19SE
(NE)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

927

937

941

903

907

926

941

954

954

954

954

954

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Apto Machinery Ltd
Unit 2 North Moor Works, Higginshaw, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 3YJ
Packaging & Wrapping Equipment & Supplies
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

S M A Industrial Services
123, Higginshaw Road, Oldham, OL1 3JY
Electrical Engineers
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

I C Controls
Higginshaw Road, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 3JY
Electrical Engineers
Inactive
Manually positioned within the geographical locality

Chemfree
Rushbury Dr, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6LE
Damp & Dry Rot Control
Inactive
Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

S R Plant
40, FLAXMAN RISE, OLDHAM, OL1 4QB
Plant & Machinery Repairs
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

D C M Services
106, Hodge Clough Road, Oldham, OL1 4PW
Catering Equipment - Servicing & Repairs
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Uk Electronics Ltd
Schofield House, Lion Mill, Fitton Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5JX
Printed Circuit Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

B C D
Lion Mill Yard,Fitton Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 5JX
Printed Circuit Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Macdonald & Taylor Ltd
Lion Mill, Fitton Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5JX
Toiletries
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Vbt Engineers
Lion Mill, Fitton Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5JX
Engineers - General
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Newbank Windows & Doors
Lion Mill, Fitton Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 5JX
Stained Glass Designers & Producers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Takeuchi
Lion Mill, Fitton Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5JX
Sports Equipment Manufacturers & Distributors
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

393062
406352

393061
406340

393057
406338

393020
407895

394492
407579

394526
407557

392746
407603

392740
407620

392740
407620

392740
407620

392740
407620

392740
407620
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

303

304

304

304

305

306

307

308

309

309

309

309

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A17SW
(NW)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A17NW
(NW)

A7SE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13SW
(SE)

A13NW
(NW)

954

949

951

967

959

960

981

878

0

0

0

38

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Classification:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Brand:
Premises Type:
Status:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Mcdonald & Taylor
Lion Mill,Fitton St, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 5JX
Knitting Yarn Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Inactive
Manually positioned to the address or location

Jowett Street Joiners
29, Jowett Street, Oldham, OL1 4JQ
Joinery Manufacturers
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Voy Prestige Motors Ltd
1, Hill View Close, Oldham, OL1 4JB
Car Dealers - Used
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

Alan Appleton Ltd
Kilburn Street, Oldham, OL1 4JF
Textile Manufacturing
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

M H Cleaning Services
6, Blackshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6NT
Commercial Cleaning Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Kruss Distributions
463, Mortimer Street, Oldham, OL1 3JG
Distribution Services
Inactive
Automatically positioned to the address

A P Auto Solutions Ltd
52, Bottomfield Close, Oldham, OL1 4AT
Car Breakdown & Recovery Services
Active
Automatically positioned to the address

Oldham Service Station
Shaw Road ,  , Oldham, Greater Manchester, OL1 4AW
Texaco
Petrol Station
Open
Manually positioned to the address or location

Scrap Metal Yard
Not Supplied
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Connell Group
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Metal Yard
OL2
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Dronsfields Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

392740
407620

394408
406505

394437
406538

394422
406495

392877
407835

393131
406269

393393
406147

393224
406313

393628
407157

393599
407187

393634
407145

393594
407238
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

310

310

310

310

310

310

310

310

310

310

311

311

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

64

64

65

69

78

78

90

106

117

180

206

207

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

L G M Auto's Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, OL2 6HS
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Prestige Allparts
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Yard
OL2
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Perk's
Unit 26, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Dronsfield Mercedes Benz
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Dronsfields Ltd
Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Yard
OL2
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Yard
Not Supplied
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Perks Motor Engineers
Unit 26a, Mossdown Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HS
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

R S T Automotive
Unit 19 Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Hilton Fabrications
Unit 12  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Construction Services
Metalworkers Including Blacksmiths
Positioned to address or location

Spray Tech
Unit 11  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

393514
407152

393514
407152

393513
407143

393514
407125

393510
407193

393510
407193

393492
407123

393479
407113

393465
407183

393401
407116

393379
407205

393375
407193
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

311

311

311

311

311

311

311

311

311

311

311

311

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

207

207

207

210

210

215

229

230

258

259

259

260

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Dpf Motors
Unit 6  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Dp Firth Transport Ltd
Unit 11  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Spray Tech Vehicle Painters
Unit 11  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Tait Euroturbos Ltd
Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Tait Euroturbos Ltd
Unit 10  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

T & S Motors
Unit 24  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Wheeldon Brothers Waste Ltd
Unit 12a  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Recycling Services
Recycling, Reclamation and Disposal
Positioned to address or location

Husky Batteries Ltd
Unit 9  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

G & J Logistics Ltd
Unit 5a  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Construction Services
Metalworkers Including Blacksmiths
Positioned to address or location

W Rigby Sheet Metals Ltd
Unit 5  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Construction Services
Metalworkers Including Blacksmiths
Positioned to address or location

Howarth Bros Haulage Ltd
Unit 3  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Howarth Bros
Unit 2A  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

393375
407193

393375
407193

393375
407193

393370
407182

393370
407181

393363
407169

393349
407130

393348
407166

393334
407235

393319
407176

393319
407176

393319
407176
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

311

311

311

312

312

312

312

313

313

313

314

314

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A12SE
(W)

260

264

264

230

234

246

246

239

249

250

252

319

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Howarth Bros
Unit 3 Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

H Osborne Ltd
Unit 1  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

H Osborne Auto Electrical
Unit 1 Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

N B S Oldham Ltd
Woodstock Business Park, Meek Street, Royton, OL2 6HL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Chorlton Express Transport
Woodstock Business Park, Meek Street, Royton, OL2 6HL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

L T S
Woodstock Distribution Centre, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

T T Express Oldham Ltd
Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

J C M Commercials
The Foundry Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, Lancashire, OL2 6HL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

J C M Commercials Ltd
Unit 8 Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

D P F Motors
Unit 6  Moss Lane Industrial Estate, Moss Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HR
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Heyside Plastics Ltd
Unit 5 Woodstock Business Park, Meek Street, Royton, OL2 6HL
Recycling Services
Recycling, Reclamation and Disposal
Positioned to address or location

N B S Oldham Ltd
Unit 2, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

393319
407176

393314
407150

393314
407150

393503
406898

393501
406894

393524
406872

393527
406871

393371
407280

393360
407280

393346
407247

393358
407027

393283
407030
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

314

314

315

315

315

316

317

318

318

319

319

319

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(S)

A12SE
(SW)

A12SW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

334

334

409

410

424

427

510

642

642

649

650

650

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Logic Trading Ltd
Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Logic Trading Ltd
Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

C & C Vehicle Services Ltd
Unit 6, Meek Street, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Car & Commercial Vehicle Services Ltd
Unit 6 Woodstock Business Park, Meek Street, Royton, OL2 6HL
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

K D S Distribution Ltd
Unit 8  Laurel Trading Estate, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6LH
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Singleton Transport
Meek House, Meek Street, Royton, OL2 6HL
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Linney Refrigerated Transport Ltd
The Old Gas Works, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HQ
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Bid Vest Logistics
Salmon Fields, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JG
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Best Foods
Bidvest Logistics, Salmon Fields, Royton, OL2 6JG
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Jacksons
1 Milne Street, Royton, OL1 4BA
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Royton BMW Breakers
1 Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, OL1 4BA
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

E21 Solutions
1 Milne Street, Higginshaw, Oldham, OL1 4BA
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

393283
406993

393283
406993

393299
406830

393299
406828

393312
406795

393490
406693

393173
406828

392949
407020

392949
407021

393211
406587

393211
406586

393211
406586
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

319

319

320

321

321

321

321

322

322

322

322

322

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A9NW
(SE)

A8SW
(SW)

A8SW
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A7SE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

689

691

676

753

769

776

776

762

762

789

795

802

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

B N S Auto's
3 Milne Street, Oldham, OL1 4BA
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

M M Auto Repair Centre
2 Milne Street, Royton, OL1 4BA
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Buckley Transport Ltd
The Old Gas Works, Higginshaw Lane, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6HQ
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Yard
OL1
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Yard
Not Supplied
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Motor Hog
Broadbent Car Spares, Broadbent Road, Oldham, OL1 4HY
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Broadbent Road Auto Spares
Broadbent Road, Oldham, OL1 4HY
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Crown Parts Ltd
Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Oldham Breakers
Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Yard
Not Supplied
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Ford Breakers
11 Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Yard
OL1
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

393224
406529

393224
406527

393097
406655

394227
406598

394231
406580

394223
406562

394224
406562

393310
406402

393310
406401

393319
406369

393239
406398

393315
406356
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

323

323

323

324

325

326

326

327

327

327

327

328

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A8SW
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(W)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(N)

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(NW)

830

878

878

960

997

36

38

39

41

43

44

119

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Delete-a-dent
Windsor Place, Windsor Street, Oldham, OL1 4AE
Repair and Servicing
Vehicle Repair, Testing and Servicing
Positioned to address or location

Oldham Service Station
Shaw Road, Oldham, OL1 4AW
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Car Wash
Shaw Road, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 4AW
Personal, Consumer and other Services
Vehicle Cleaning Services
Positioned to address or location

Kruss Distributions
463 Mortimer Street, Oldham, OL1 3JG
Transport, Storage and Delivery
Distribution and Haulage
Positioned to address or location

Scrap Metal Yard
OL1
Recycling Services
Scrap Metal Merchants
Positioned to address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

393228
406364

393224
406313

393224
406313

393131
406269

393317
406150

393542
407144

393541
407139

393551
407192

393551
407196

393598
407243

393592
407244

393476
407219
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

329

329

329

330

330

331

331

331

331

332

333

333

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A13NW
(NW)

A13NW
(W)

A13NW
(W)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(S)

A13SW
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13SW
(SW)

A12SE
(W)

A13SW
(SW)

A13NE
(N)

A13NE
(N)

125

205

215

152

224

238

267

268

323

287

294

295

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Industrial Estate
OL2
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Industrial Estate
OL2
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Factory
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Rhos Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

A Wolfenden
Bullcote Lane, Oldham, OL1 4SP
Farming
Poultry Farming, Equipment and Supplies
Positioned to address or location

Andrew Wolfenden
Bullcote Farm, Bullcote Lane, Oldham, OL1 4SP
Farming
Poultry Farming, Equipment and Supplies
Positioned to address or location

393469
407217

393388
407228

393378
407231

393619
406955

393613
406882

393361
407053

393363
406985

393362
406986

393283
407019

393362
406947

393730
407462

393744
407456
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

334

334

335

335

335

336

337

337

337

338

339

339

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A12SE
(SW)

A12SE
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A8NW
(SW)

A12NE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

A8NW
(SW)

A12SE
(W)

A12SE
(W)

339

339

372

389

431

436

447

447

456

477

561

562

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Rhos Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Rhos Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Factory
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tanks
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Industrial Estate
OL2
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Industrial Estate
OL2
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

393282
406985

393282
406985

393371
406814

393406
406769

393312
406786

393144
407202

393149
407023

393148
407026

393140
407021

393315
406724

393018
407109

393017
407105
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

340

341

342

342

343

343

343

344

345

345

346

347

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A12SE
(W)

A18SE
(N)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A7NE
(SW)

A7NE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A12SW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12NW
(W)

A12SW
(W)

A19SW
(NE)

565

602

654

665

697

698

738

737

793

793

814

821

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Industrial Estate
OL2
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL1
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL1
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Industrial Estate
OL2
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Digits (2000)
47 Penryn Avenue, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JJ
Farming
Livestock Farming
Positioned to address or location

Digits 2000
47 Penryn Avenue, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6JJ
Farming
Livestock Farming
Positioned to address or location

Business Village
OL2
Industrial Features
Business Parks and Industrial Estates
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL1
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

393041
406975

393737
407785

392926
407210

392917
407226

393225
406519

393225
406518

393227
406470

392844
407075

392817
407374

392817
407374

392764
407152

394205
407787
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

347

348

348

349

349

350

350

351

351

351

352

352

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

A19SW
(NE)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A18NE
(N)

A18NE
(N)

A17SW
(W)

A17SW
(W)

A17SW
(W)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

825

824

827

880

881

900

900

909

910

910

922

927

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Tank
OL1
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL1
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tanks
OL1
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Hope Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Hope Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

P Wood
Oldham Road, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8SS
Farming
Livestock Farming
Positioned to address or location

P Wood
Oldham Road, Shaw, Oldham, OL2 8SS
Farming
Livestock Farming
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Northmoor Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL1
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

394237
407766

393290
406343

393283
406342

392812
407600

392811
407600

393864
408060

393864
408060

392737
407499

392741
407512

392741
407512

393064
406356

393059
406354
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

353

353

353

353

353

353

353

353

354

354

354

355

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A17SW
(NW)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A9NE
(SE)

A13NE
(E)

952

979

986

987

991

994

997

999

954

954

958

80

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tanks
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Tank
OL2
Industrial Features
Tanks (Generic)
Positioned to address or location

Works
OL2
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL1
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
Not Supplied
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Works
OL1
Industrial Features
Unspecified Works Or Factories
Positioned to address or location

Spoil Heap
OL2
Infrastructure and Facilities
Waste Storage, Processing and Disposal
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

392722
407576

392689
407567

392682
407569

392680
407566

392699
407621

392693
407616

392676
407584

392673
407582

394420
406512

394420
406512

394422
406508

393775
407162
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

356

357

357

358

358

359

359

360

360

360

360

361

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A13SE
(E)

A13SE
(SE)

A13SE
(SE)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(E)

A14SW
(SE)

A14SW
(E)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A7SE
(SW)

A18SW
(NW)

237

266

277

426

446

528

546

877

878

878

878

329

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Landfill Site
OL1
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Landfill Site
OL1
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Landfill Site
OL1
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Landfill Site
OL1
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Landfill Site
OL1
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Landfill Site
OL1
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Landfill Site
OL1
Infrastructure and Facilities
Refuse Disposal Facilities
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Oldham Service Station
Oldham Service Station, Shaw Road, Oldham, Greater Manchester, OL1 3JZ
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Oldham Service Station
Shaw Road, Oldham, OL1 4AW
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Texaco
Shaw Road, Oldham, OL1 4AW
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Oldham Service Station
Shaw, Road, Oldham, OL1 4AW
Road And Rail
Petrol and Fuel Stations
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

393932
407115

393841
406907

393861
406909

394123
407144

394143
407146

394176
406917

394196
406919

393225
406313

393224
406313

393226
406312

393224
406313

393454
407497
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Industrial Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

361

361

362

362

363

363

363

364

364

365

365

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

A18SW
(NW)

A18SW
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A17SE
(NW)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A8SE
(S)

A18NW
(N)

A18NW
(N)

A23SW
(N)

A23SW
(N)

333

341

564

564

706

729

745

867

868

999

1000

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

9

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Name:
Location:
Category:
Class Code:
Positional Accuracy:

Playground
OL2
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Brownlow Avenue, OL2
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Perth Street, OL2
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Nr Vulcan Street, OL1
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Nr Vulcan Street, OL1
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Play Area
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Play Area
Wendlebury Green, OL2
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to address or location

Playground
Not Supplied
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

Playground
Westcott Grove, OL2
Recreational
Playgrounds
Positioned to an adjacent address or location

393446
407497

393438
407502

393250
407645

393250
407645

393790
406424

393770
406396

393784
406382

393351
408032

393349
408032

393438
408187

393428
408186
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Sensitive Land Use

Map
ID Details

Quadrant
Reference 
(Compass 
Direction)

Estimated
Distance
From Site

Contact NGR

366

367

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

A13SE
(E)

A13NW
(NW)

139

68

6

4

Authority:
Plan Name:
Status:
Plan Date:

Name:
Description:
Source:

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Core Strategy And Development Management Policies
Adopted
9th November 2011

River Irk (Moston Brook To River Irwell) Nvz
Surface Water
Environment Agency, Head Office

393824
407084

393550
407250
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Water Abstractions

Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Bedrock Aquifer Designations

June 2020
October 2017
October 2017
October 2017

January 2023

March 2013

January 2009

January 2023

July 2014
June 2015

March 2015

July 2014
June 2015

March 2015

July 2014
June 2015

March 2015

December 2022

January 2000

July 2015

March 2013

June 2016

November 2001

April 2012

April 2012

January 2023

January 2023

October 2017

June 2018

January 2018

Annually
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Variable
Variable
Variable

Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update
Annual Rolling Update

Variable
Variable
Variable

As notified

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Quarterly

As notified

Annually

Environment Agency - Head Office
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - North West Region

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Superficial Aquifer Designations

Source Protection Zones

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Flood Water Storage Areas

Flood Defences

OS Water Network Lines

Surface Water 1 in 30 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 100 year Flood Extent

Surface Water 1 in 1000 year Flood Extent

Surface Water Suitability

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

January 2018

September 2022

February 2023

February 2023

February 2023

February 2023

August 2022

January 2023

May 2018

May 2018

May 2018

February 2016

May 2013

Annually

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Annually

Annually

Annually

Annually

As notified

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - Head Office

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Waste

Hazardous Substances

Version

Version

Update Cycle

Update Cycle

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

Historical Landfill Sites

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

November 2002

November 2022

January 2009

January 2023

January 2023

February 2003
February 2003
February 2003

October 2018
October 2018
October 2018

December 1999

December 1999

March 2006

April 2018

June 2015

March 2023

March 2017

August 2001

February 2016
February 2016
February 2016

February 2016
February 2016
February 2016

As notified

Quarterly

Not Applicable

Quarterly

Quarterly

Not Applicable
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Annually

Variable
Variable
Variable

Variable
Variable
Variable

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Environment Agency - Head Office

Environment Agency - North West Region

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

Landmark Information Group Limited

Landmark Information Group Limited

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Health and Safety Executive

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning and Building Control

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council - Planning and Building Control
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Data Currency

Geological Version Update Cycle
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology

BGS Estimated Soil Chemistry

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

CBSCB Compensation District

Coal Mining Affected Areas

Mining Instability

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

January 2009

December 2015

November 2022

August 2011
November 2020

February 2023

June 1998

May 2015

April 2020

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

January 2019

September 2022

September 2022

As notified

As notified

Bi-Annually

As notified

Annual Rolling Update

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

As notified

Annually

Annually

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

Ove Arup & Partners

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service
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Data Currency

Industrial Land Use Version Update Cycle
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Fuel Station Entries

Gas Pipelines

Points of Interest - Commercial Services

Points of Interest - Education and Health

Points of Interest - Manufacturing and Production

Points of Interest - Public Infrastructure

Points of Interest - Recreational and Environmental

Underground Electrical Cables

January 2023

February 2023

October 2021

March 2023

March 2023

March 2023

March 2023

March 2023

February 2023

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Thomson Directories

Catalist Ltd - Experian

National Grid

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

PointX

National Grid
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Data Currency

Sensitive Land Use Version Update Cycle
Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

February 2021

July 2022
July 2022
July 2022

July 2022
July 2022
July 2022

August 2022

January 2017

April 1997

February 2021

July 2019

February 2023

February 2018

April 2016

April 2016
June 2017

August 2020

February 2021

July 2020

February 2021

Bi-Annually

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Quarterly
Quarterly
Quarterly

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Not Applicable

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Bi-Annually

Natural England

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council
Tameside Metropolitan Borough Council

Natural England

Natural England

Forestry Commission

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA)
Environment Agency - Head Office

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England

Natural England
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Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Natural Resources Wales

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Stantec UK Ltd

Data Supplier Data Supplier Logo

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

-

-

British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service

Environment Agency - National Customer Contact 
Centre (NCCC)

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental
Health Department

Environment Agency - Head Office

Ordnance Survey

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

Health and Safety Executive

The Coal Authority - Property Searches

PointX

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for 
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Landmark Information Group Limited

British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, 
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG

PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY

Area Office West End House, West End Street, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1
6DW

Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon, 
BS32 4UD

Adanac Drive, Southampton, Hampshire, SO16 0AS

Civic Centre, P O Box 55, West Street, Oldham, Lancashire, OL1 1XN

5S.2 Redgrave Court, Merton Road, Bootle, L20 7HS

200 Lichfield Lane, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 4RG

7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ

Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

Telephone: 03708 506 506
Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone: 0161 911 4503
Fax: 0161 678 4550
Website: www.oldham.gov.uk

Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409

Telephone: 03456 05 05 05
Email: customerservices@ordnancesurvey.co.uk
Website: www.ordnancesurvey.gov.uk

Telephone: 0161 911 3000
Fax: 0161 678 4550
Website: www.oldham.gov.uk

Website: www.hse.gov.uk

Telephone: 0345 762 6848
Fax: 01623 637 338
Email: groundstability@coal.gov.uk
Website: www2.groundstability.com

Website: www.pointx.co.uk

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891
Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Telephone: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Laboratory Results
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Units 7 & 8 Sandpits Business Park  
Mottram Road, Hyde, Cheshire, SK14 3AR  

FINAL ANALYTICAL TEST REPORT 

 Envirolab Job Number: 23/01681  
 Issue Number: 1 Date: 06 March, 2023 
 
 
 Client: Arley Consulting 
  Chorleian House 
  49-51 St Thomas Road 
  Chorley 
  PR7 1JE  
 
 
 Project Manager: Michelle Birkett  
 Project Name: Wheeldon Brothers  
 Project Ref: 23015  
 Order No: 7626/23015  
 Date Samples Received: 23/02/23  
 Date Instructions Received: 27/02/23  
 Date Analysis Completed: 06/03/23  
 
 
 Approved by:  
 

  
 Richard Wong 
 Client Manager 
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 Envirolab Job Number: 23/01681 Client Project Name: Wheeldon Brothers 

   Client Project Ref: 23015 

Lab Sample ID 23/01681/1 23/01681/2 23/01681/3     
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Client Sample No        

Client Sample ID S1 S2 S3     

Depth to Top        

Depth To Bottom        

Date Sampled 22-Feb-23 22-Feb-23 22-Feb-23     

Sample Type Soil - D Soil - D Soil - D     

Sample Matrix Code 4A 4AB 4ABE     

% Stones >10mmA <0.1 <0.1 <0.1     % w/w 0.1 A-T-044 

pHD
M# 9.53 9.06 8.25     pH 0.01 A-T-031s 

ArsenicD
M# 6 7 7     mg/kg 1 A-T-024s 

CadmiumD
M# 0.9 1.3 1.0     mg/kg 0.5 A-T-024s 

CopperD
M# 42 141 108     mg/kg 1 A-T-024s 

ChromiumD
M# 24 26 24     mg/kg 1 A-T-024s 

LeadD
M# 135 94 144     mg/kg 1 A-T-024s 

MercuryD 3.42 2.85 1.43     mg/kg 0.17 A-T-024s 

NickelD
M# 15 20 19     mg/kg 1 A-T-024s 

ZincD
M# 107 218 213     mg/kg 5 A-T-024s 
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 Envirolab Job Number: 23/01681 Client Project Name: Wheeldon Brothers 

   Client Project Ref: 23015 

Lab Sample ID 23/01681/1 23/01681/2 23/01681/3     
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Client Sample No        

Client Sample ID S1 S2 S3     

Depth to Top        

Depth To Bottom        

Date Sampled 22-Feb-23 22-Feb-23 22-Feb-23     

Sample Type Soil - D Soil - D Soil - D     

Sample Matrix Code 4A 4AB 4ABE     

Asbestos in Soil (inc. matrix)           

Asbestos in soilD
# NAD NAD NAD       A-T-045 

Asbestos Matrix (visual)D - - -       A-T-045 

Asbestos Matrix (microscope)D - - -       A-T-045 

Asbestos ACM - Suitable for Water 
Absorption Test?D 

N/A N/A N/A       A-T-045 
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 Envirolab Job Number: 23/01681 Client Project Name: Wheeldon Brothers 

   Client Project Ref: 23015 

Lab Sample ID 23/01681/1 23/01681/2 23/01681/3     
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Client Sample No        

Client Sample ID S1 S2 S3     

Depth to Top        

Depth To Bottom        

Date Sampled 22-Feb-23 22-Feb-23 22-Feb-23     

Sample Type Soil - D Soil - D Soil - D     

Sample Matrix Code 4A 4AB 4ABE     

PAH-16MS           

AcenaphtheneA
M# 0.03 0.09 0.19     mg/kg 0.01 A-T-019s 

AcenaphthyleneA
M# <0.01 <0.01 <0.01     mg/kg 0.01 A-T-019s 

AnthraceneA
M# 0.06 0.12 0.25     mg/kg 0.02 A-T-019s 

Benzo(a)anthraceneA
M# 0.25 0.25 0.67     mg/kg 0.04 A-T-019s 

Benzo(a)pyreneA
M# 0.25 0.24 0.69     mg/kg 0.04 A-T-019s 

Benzo(b)fluorantheneA
M# 0.32 0.32 0.82     mg/kg 0.05 A-T-019s 

Benzo(ghi)peryleneA
M# 0.19 0.14 0.43     mg/kg 0.05 A-T-019s 

Benzo(k)fluorantheneA
M# 0.11 0.12 0.29     mg/kg 0.07 A-T-019s 

ChryseneA
M# 0.29 0.29 0.73     mg/kg 0.06 A-T-019s 

Dibenzo(ah)anthraceneA
M# <0.04 <0.04 0.09     mg/kg 0.04 A-T-019s 

FluorantheneA
M# 0.52 0.69 1.59     mg/kg 0.08 A-T-019s 

FluoreneA
M# 0.02 0.08 0.11     mg/kg 0.01 A-T-019s 

Indeno(123-cd)pyreneA
M# 0.18 0.15 0.46     mg/kg 0.03 A-T-019s 

Naphthalene A
M# <0.03 0.05 0.14     mg/kg 0.03 A-T-019s 

PhenanthreneA
M# 0.27 0.51 0.91     mg/kg 0.03 A-T-019s 

PyreneA
M# 0.53 0.64 1.49     mg/kg 0.07 A-T-019s 

Total PAH-16MSA
M# 3.02 3.69 8.86     mg/kg 0.01 A-T-019s 

           

TPH Banded 2           

>C6-C10A
M# <5 <5 <5     mg/kg 5 A-T-007s 

>C10-C25A
M# 59 204 211     mg/kg 5 A-T-007s 

>C25-C40A
M# 185 770 833     mg/kg 5 A-T-007s 

Total TPH Banded 2A
M# 244 974  1040     mg/kg 5 A-T-007s 
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REPORT NOTES 

 
General 

  This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from Envirolab. 
  The results reported herein relate only to the material supplied to the laboratory. 
  The residue of any samples contained within this report, and any received with the same delivery, will be disposed of six weeks after    initial scheduling. For 
samples tested for Asbestos we will retain a portion of the dried sample for a minimum of six months after the    initial Asbestos testing is completed. 
  Analytical results reflect the quality of the sample at the time of analysis only.  

Opinions and interpretations expressed are outside the scope of our accreditation. 
If results are in italic font they are associated with an AQC failure, these are not accredited and are unreliable. 
A deviating samples report is appended and will indicate if samples or tests have been found to be deviating. Any test results affected may not be an 
accurate record of the concentration at the time of sampling and, as a result, may be invalid. 
The Client Sample No, Client Sample ID, Depth to Top, Depth to Bottom and Date Sampled were all provided by the client. 
 
Soil chemical analysis: 
All results are reported as dry weight (<40°C). 
For samples with Matrix Codes 1 - 6 natural stones, brick and concrete fragments >10mm and any extraneous material (visible glass, metal or twigs) are 
removed and excluded from the sample prior to analysis and reported results corrected to a whole sample basis. This is reported as '% stones >10mm'.  
For samples with Matrix Code 7 the whole sample is dried and crushed prior to analysis and this supersedes any “A” subscripts 
All analysis is performed on the sample as received for soil samples which are positive for asbestos or the client has informed asbestos may be present 
and/or if they are from outside the European Union and this supersedes any "D" subscripts. 
 
TPH analysis of water by method A-T-007: 
Free and visible oils are excluded from the sample used for analysis so that the reported result represents the dissolved  
phase only. 
 
Electrical Conductivity of water by Method A-T-037: 
Results greater than 12900µS/cm @ 25°C / 11550µS/cm @ 20°C fall outside the calibration range and as such are unaccredited. 
 
Asbestos: 
Asbestos in soil analysis is performed on a dried aliquot of the submitted sample and cannot guarantee to identify asbestos if only present in small numbers 
as discrete fibres/fragments in the original sample.  
Stones etc. are not removed from the sample prior to analysis. 
Quantification of asbestos is a 3 stage process including visual identification, hand picking and weighing and fibre counting by sedimentation/phase contrast 
optical microscopy if required. If asbestos is identified as being present but is not in a form that is suitable for analysis by hand picking and weighing 
(normally if the asbestos is present as free fibres) quantification by sedimentation is performed. Where ACMs are found a percentage asbestos is assigned to 
each with reference to 'HSG264, Asbestos: The survey guide' and the calculated asbestos content is expressed as a percentage of the dried soil sample 
aliquot used. 
 
Predominant Matrix Codes:  
1 = SAND, 2 = LOAM, 3 = CLAY, 4 = LOAM/SAND, 5 = SAND/CLAY, 6 = CLAY/LOAM, 7 = OTHER, 8 = Asbestos bulk ID sample, 9 = INCINERATOR ASH. 
Samples with Matrix Code 7 & 8 are not predominantly a SAND/LOAM/CLAY mix and are not covered by our BSEN 17025 or MCERTS accreditations, with 
the exception of bulk asbestos which are BSEN 17025 accredited. 
Secondary Matrix Codes: 
A = contains stones, B = contains construction rubble, C = contains visible hydrocarbons, D = contains glass/metal,  
E = contains roots/twigs. 
 
Key: 
IS indicates Insufficient Sample for analysis.  
US indicates Unsuitable Sample for analysis. 
NDP indicates No Determination Possible.  
NAD indicates No Asbestos Detected. 
N/A indicates Not Applicable. 
Superscript # indicates method accredited to ISO 17025.  
Superscript "M" indicates method accredited to MCERTS. 
Subscript "A" indicates analysis performed on the sample as received. 
Subscript "D" indicates analysis performed on the dried sample, crushed to pass a 2mm sieve 
Subscript "^" indicates analysis has dependant options against results. Testing dependant on results appear in the comments area of your sample receipt. 
EPH CWG results have humics mathematically subtracted through instrument calculation 
TPH results "with Cleanup" indicates results cleaned up with Silica during extraction  
 

                           EPH CWG GCxGC ID from TPH CWG 

 Where we have identified humic substances in any ID's from TPH CWG with Clean Up please note that the concentration of these          

                       humic substances is not included in the quantified results and are included in the ID for information. 

 Please contact us if you need any further information. 
        
         v2 
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Envirolab Analysis Dates 
 

Lab Sample ID 23/01681/1 23/01681/2 23/01681/3 

Client Sample No        

Client Sample ID/Depth  S1  S2  S3  

Date Sampled  22/02/23  22/02/23  22/02/23  

A-T-007s 01/03/2023  01/03/2023  01/03/2023  

A-T-019s 02/03/2023  02/03/2023  02/03/2023  

A-T-024s 03/03/2023  06/03/2023  03/03/2023  

A-T-031s 06/03/2023  06/03/2023  06/03/2023  

A-T-044 02/03/2023  02/03/2023  02/03/2023  

A-T-045 28/02/2023  28/02/2023  28/02/2023  

 

The above dates are the analysis completion dates, please note that these are not necessarily the date that the analysis was weighed/extracted. 
 
 

End of Report 
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